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Logical Solutions for Complex Problems

June 14, 2010
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G-Logics Project Number 01-0540-D RECETVED
AL
Harbor West Seattle LL.C N SEF 03 2010
Mr. Steve Yoon P OF 1= SULOGY
1411 4th Avenue, Suite 500 TCP-NWHO

Seattle, WA 98101-2296

Subject: UST Closure and Site Cleanup
Link Apartments
{Former Huling Chrysler and West Seattle Montessori Properties)
4550 38th Avenue SW
Seattle, WA

Dear Mr. Yoon:

This letter summarizes the removal of underground storage tanks and excavation of
petroleum-impacted soil encountered during development excavations for the Link
Apartments site at 4550 38th Avenue SW. The site was formerly occupied by a Huling
Chrysler service center (southern half) and the West Seattle Montessori (northern half).

SITE BACKGROUND

The northern half of the property was occupied by the West Seattle Montessori School until
2009. The school building was constructed as an apartment building in the 1940 and
operated as an apartment building until 1980. The property was vacant land prior to the
1940s.

The southern half of the property contained an ice-delivery warehouse on the south end of
the property from the 1920s to the 1950s. A newer building was constructed in 1946 and
contained a plastic-film manufacturer in the 1950s and the Huling Chrysler service shop

G-Logics, Inc.

40 2 nd Avenue SE
Issaquah, WA 98027
T: 425-391-6874
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from the 1960s until 2007. Underground storage tanks (USTs) containing gasoline and used
oil (each 1,000-gallons) were reportedly removed in 1988 from the northwest corner of the
building. A report of the sampling and removal was not provided to Huling by the tank
contractor. In 1993, Geotech Consultants conducted a soil boring (TB-3) between the
locations of the former tanks. The boring was advanced to a depth of 16.5 feet, with no
indications of petroleum contamination noted. Samples collected from 7.5 and 15 feet were

analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons by Method HCID. No Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon
(TPH) was detected.

Two isopropyl alcohol USTs were located at the southeast corner of the building, as
indicated by a 1964 installation plan on file at Seaitle DPD. Information regarding possible
removal of these tanks was not available in the DPD files. A potential UST vent pipe was
present at this location (no USTs were encountered in this area during the excavation for the
Link Apartments in late 2009 and early 2010).

In 2007 and 2008, G-Logics conducted separate Phase II subsurface assessments for the
southern half (Huling Brothers Site D)} and the northern half {West Seattle Montessori), For
Site D, soil borings were conducted in the basement of the Chrysler Huling garage, and on
the east and southern sides of the building exterior. No indications of contamination were
encountered or detected in the six borings.

For the Montessori site, three soil borings were conducted on the south and north end of the
property. One of the borings conducted near an adjacent property dry cleaner at the north
end was completed as a monitoring well (MW-1). No indications of contamination were
encountered or detected in soil collected from the three borings. However, groundwater
sampled from MW-1 contained 41 ug/kg tetrachloroethene (also known as
“perchloroethene” or “PCE”). PCE is a common dry-cleaning solvent. The Washington
State Department of Ecology (Ecology) MTCA Method A Cleanup Level for PCE in
groundwater is 5 ug/L. Two PCE degradation products (cis-1,2-Dichloroethene and
Trichloroethene) also were detected, but at concentrations below MTCA cleanup levels.

Site Geology

A review of a detailed local geologic map (GeoMapNW, 2005) indicates that the property is
underlain by Vashon recessional outwash deposits (Qvr). Qvr deposits are loose to dense,
stratified sand and gravel that were deposited in drainage channels during glacial retreat.
The outwash deposit is mapped in an orientation generally following Fauntleroy Way SW.
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The outwash deposits are likely underlain by Vashon till. Till is typically a very compact,
dense, heterogeneous mixture material deposited by glacial ice as it advanced over
previously deposited formations and sediments.

However, deeper soils in the property likely contain fine grain silts and clays. Drilling
conducted by Alisto Engineering for a neighboring BP Service Station site in 1995
identified clayey silt and clayey sand to depths ranging from 13 to 17 feet, underlain by
dense sand and silty sand to a depth of 38 feet. Saturated soil was encountered at 22 to 25
feet. The groundwater gradient was measured as ﬂowing to the northeast. For soils observed
at the subject property during the Link Apartments excavation, silts and clays were present
at depths of greater than 5 to 10 feet.

Regulatory Background

The rules that guide the cleanup process at sites within Washington are known as the Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA), which is administered by the Washington Department of
Ecology (Ecology). MTCA “establishes administrative processes and standards to identify,
investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have come to be located”
(WAC 173-340-100). Scil and groundwater Cleanup Levels promulgated under MTCA are
used as standards for deciding when additional investigation or cleanup is appropriate.

For this project, we have compared analytical laboratory results to published MTCA
Method A Cleanup Levels for soil. However, the MTCA regulation states that published
Cleanup Levels should not automatically be used to define contaminant concentrations that
must be met for financial, real estate, insurance coverage, or similar purposes. Additionally,
exceeding MTCA published Cleanup Levels does not necessarily mandate a cleanup action
for a site.

UST CLOSURES AND SITE CLEANUP

Construction excavation for the Link Apartments began in the fall of 2009, Petroleum-
impacted soil and abandoned underground storage tanks (USTs) were encountered during
project mass excavation between December 2009 and March 2010. Additionally, a gasoline
tank (UST-A) was encountered during test pit work at the south end of the property on July
8, 2009. No groundwater was encountered during remedial excavations.
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The discovered tanks and impacted soils were removed and representative samples were
collected by G-Logics and submitted for chemical analysis. Laboratory reports for
confirmation samples and profile samples are attached. Soil disposal documents are also
attached, The following summarizes the removal of the USTs and petroleum-impacted soil
at the site.

Gasoline UST (UST~ A)

An abandoned UST was encountered by Exxel Pacific (the site contractor) at the south end
of the property during geotechnical test pit work on July 8, 2009 (Figure 1). The tank was
approximately 1,000 gallons and contained approximately 800 gallons of water. The water
had a fuel odor and a slight sheen. A sample of the tank water was collected by G-Logics
and analyzed by Method TPH-HCID for hydrocarbon identification. The analysis indicated
that gasoline was present in the water. Therefore the tank was likely used for storage of

gasoline. The water was removed from the tank by Marine Vacuum service on July 8.

Exxel Pacific removed the tank on September 18, 2009 (G-Logics was not present during
the removat). Exxel reported that no contamination was encountered during the tank
removal or during subsequent excavation of the area in December 2009. However,
G-Logics was not notified of the excavation and therefore confirmation samples were not
collected from the UST-A area.

We understand that several parking levels were subsequently constructed beneath the
former UST-A location (approximately 20 feet below grade), with no fuel odors noted
during excavation. Therefore it is likely that there were no significant leaks from the UST.
If low levels of gasoline were present in soil, it is also likely that these soils were excavated
and removed from the site, resulting in a low risk of remaining environmental impact.

Waste Oil AST Area and Nearby Sewer Line Areas

Petroleum contaminated soil was encountered following removal of the basement floor slab
at the northeast corner of the former Huling service building, This area was the location of
two waste-0il ASTs and four motor-0il ASTs (Figure 2).

On December 2, 2009, G-Logics conducted a test pit in the former AST area to assess the
approximate depth of petroleum impacts and to collect samples for soil disposal purposes.
Apparent petroleum impacts were observed in the test pit extending to a depth of

approximately 8.5 feet. Samples were collected at the surface (sample WO1-0), at ¢ feet |
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(WO1-6), and at 9 feet (WO1-9), The samples were submitted for analysis of diesel and oil-
range TPH, PCBs, PAHs, and lead.

The analytical resulis indicated that elevated TPH was present from ( to 6 feet (ranging
from 24,000 mg/kg to 28,000 mg/kg oil and 2,500 mg/kg to 5200 mg/kg diesel). A
congentration of 290 mg/kg oil was present in the sample collected at the base of the test pit
at 9 feet, Based on the results of the analysis for PCBs, PAHs, and lead, the soil was
classified by the receiving disposal facility (Rabanco, also known as Allied Waste) as “Non-
Hazardous”.

Excavation and off-site disposal of impacted soils was conducted by Nelson & Sons
Construction Co. on December 24, 28, and 29, 2009, The extent of the petroleum-impacted
soil excavation is shown on Figure 2. The depth of the excavation was approximately 8§ feet
(project elevation 248 to 249 feet). The south end of the excavation included a north-south
running abandoned sewer line (east sewer line) that appeared to have contributed to the
presence of TPH in soil.

An additional area of impacted soil was encountered to the west of the AST area, around
another abandoned sewer line (west sewer line) located 50 to 100 feet west of the AST area

(Figure 1). This was also the approximate former location of the two USTs removed in
1988.

According to Exxel Pacific records, approximately 475 tons of oil-impacted soil was
excavated from the waste oil AST and sewer line areas. Following removal of impacted
soils, confirmation samples of the excavation sidewalls and bottom were collected by
G-Logics. Sample identifications and locations are shown on Figure 3. Representative
samples of the export soils were also collected (samples WO-Load-6 through WO-Load 8).

Analytical results for the confirmation samples indicate that all soils exceeding the MTCA
Method A Cleanup Level of 2,000 mg/kg TPH were removed. Oil concentrations for the
sidewall and bottom samples ranged from undetected to a maximum of 1,800 mg/kg oil-
range TPH. Additionally, soil boring samples collected by G-Logics in 2008 (borings GL-
22 and GL-23 shown on Figure 2}, contained no detectable TPH. The analytical results for

samples collected in the waste oil AST and sewer line areas are summarized in attached
Table 1.

g~logics
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Motor Oil UST (UST-1)

An abandoned 200-gallon UST was encountered during excavation near the east side of the
former service building (UST-1 shown on Figure 1). The UST was partially filled with a
clear-yellow petroleum product that appeared to be motor oil. A product sample was
analyzed for hydrocarbon identification contained heavy oil and a small amount of mineral
spirits. The tank appeared to in relatively good condition, with no obvious holes observed.
Petroleum impacted soils were observed around the tank inlet and immediately surrounding
the tank. Since the tank was not exempt from UST regulations, G-Logics reported the
release to Department of Ecology.

The tank was pumped out by Marine Vacuum and removed on December 7, 2009.
Approximately 20 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was removed from the sidewalls and
bottom of the excavation and transported to Rabanco. The base of the final excavation was
approximately 8 feet below grade of the nearby alley. Confirmation samples were collected
and submitted for analysis of diesel and oil-range TPH, PCBs, lead, and TCLP lecad. Sample
locations are shown on Figure 4.

All confirmation samples contained no detectable TPH. One botiom sample collected at 5
feet below grade contained a minor amount of A1254 PCBs. However the concentration of
0.11 mg/kg was below the Method A cleanup level of 1.0 mg/kg. A concentration of lead
(260 mg/kg) slightly exceeding the Method A cleanup level of 250 mg/kg was detected in
the 5-foot bottom sample {material subsequently removed). This sample contained no
detectable TCLP lead. An additional two feet of soil was removed from the bottom of the
excavation. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Based on the results of the

sampling, all petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil was removed from the UST-1
excavation.

Heating Oil UST (UST-2)

An abandoned 300-gailon UST was encountered during excavation on the east side of the
former service building on December 16, 2009 (UST-2 shown on Figure 1), This location
was beneath the former West Seattle Montessori building. Petroleum-impacted soil was
observed around the inlet pipe and immediate tank proximity. The tank was removed on
December 17, 2009, Small holes were observed on the bottom of the tank.

Excavation and stockpiling of petroleum-impacted soil was conducted by Nelson & Sons
and observed by G-Logics on December 18, 2009. Petroleum-impacted soil was present to a

g-logics
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depth of 1 foot below the base of the tank (approximately 4 feet below grade, and
approximately 7.5 feet below the alley grade). Confirmation samples were collected from
the base and sidewalls of the remedial excavation (sampling locations are shown on Figure
5). A sample of stockpiled material was also collected for profiling purposes (UST2-SP-1).

The stock pile soil was transported to Rabanco on December 28, 2009 (approximately 27
tons).

None of the confirmation samples contained elevated TPH (results ranged from non-detect
to 24 mg/kg oil-range TPH). Therefore, all petroleum contaminated soil from the UST-2
area appears to have been excavated and removed from the site. Sample results are
summarized in Table 3.

Heating Qil UST (UST-3)

An abandoned 1,000-gallon UST was encountered during site excavation on the north side
of the former Montessori building on January 14, 2010 (Figure 1). Petroleum-impacted soil
was noted immediately around the inlet pipe. G-Logics collected a sample of the impacted
soil for identification purposes. The lab analysis indicated the soil contained 3,000 mg/kg of
diesel-range TPH (heating oil). The top of the tank was approximately at project clevation
249.5 feet. G-Logics noted that the soil type surround the top of the tank was clay (relatively
impermeable for petroleum migration).

The tank was pumped and decommissioned on January 14 and 15, 2010. The tank was
removed sometime between January 15 and January 20, 2010 (G-Logics was not present to
observe that removal or the tank condition). According to Exxel Pacific, no petroleum-
impacted soils were noted during excavation. Therefore, excavation was immediately back-
filled with project soil excavated from other areas of the site.

Since the final excavation grade for the project in the UST-3 area was at the top of the tank,
Exxel Pacific did not conduct further excavation in the UST-3 area. Construction of the
Link basement floor proceeded shortly after tank removal. No further assessment of soil
conditions was conducted. Based on Exxel Pacific observations, the tank was in relatively
good condition and significant release of heating oil had not occurred.

Zone 7 Area

Exxel Pacific encountered petroleum-impacted soil at the north end of the project site
(identified by Exxel Pacific as “Zone 77, shown on Figure 1). Soil containing oily gdors

g- 0gICs
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were noted at a depth of approximately 3 to 6 feet in Zone 7, According to Exxel Pacific,
approximately 56 tons of petroleum-impacted soil was excavated and transported to
Rabanco. The area was subsequently excavated an additional 3 to 5 feet for the apartment
lower level. Therefore, it appears likely that all petroleum-contaminated soil was likely
removed and disposed off-site. However, it should be noted the G-Logics was not present
during the discovery and excavation.

Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) included generally accepted procedures for
sample collection, storage, tracking, documentation, and analysis. All sampling equipment
was washed with an alconox wash and distilled water rinse before the collection of the
samples. All samples were labeled with a sample number, date, time, and sampler name,
and were stored in an ice chest containing frozen blue ice. Appropriate chain-of-custody
documentation was completed.

SUMMARY

A total of four abandoned USTs (UST-A, UST-1, UST-2, and UST-3) and two areas of
petroleum-impacted soil (Waste Oil AST/sewer lines, and Zone 7) were encountered during
excavation for the Link Apartments project. The four USTs were removed, and
approximately 654 tons of petroleum-containing soils were excavated and transported to
Rabanco for off-site disposal.

Confirmation sampling conducted by G-Logics indicates that all impacted soils exceeding
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels have been removed from the UST-1, UST-2, Waste Oil
AST/sewer line areas. Several additional feet of soil were excavated from these areas as part
of the project mass-excavation.

Confirmation sampling and observation of excavation was not conducted by G-Logics for
the UST-A, UST-3, Zone 7, and portions of the west sewer line areas. According to Exxel
Pacific and Nelson & Sons observations, no petroleum impacted soil was encountered in
these final excavations. Furthermore, several additional feet of soil were excavated from
these areas as part of the project mass-excavation (except for the UST-3 area). Based on
these understandings, the remaining risk of environmental impacts from these releases
appears to be low,

01-0540-D-RTFinal Page 8 of 10



LIMITATIONS

The conclusions presented in this report are our professional opinions based solely upon our
visual observations and field screening during the described work and the analysis of the
soil samples collected from the excavations and soil stockpiles. The results and conclusions
are intended exclusively for the purpose outlined herein and for the site location and project
indicated. Opinions and recommendations presented herein apply to site conditions existing
at the time of our assessment and do not necessarily apply to future changes or other prior
conditions at the site of which G-Logics, Inc. is not aware and has not had the opportunity
to evaluate. Our scope of work was limited to those items specifically identified in this
report. Other activities not specifically included in the presented scope of work (in a

workplan, correspondence, or this report) are excluded and are therefore not part of our
services.

G-Logics offer a range of environmental exploration services to suit the needs of our
clients, including more quantitative explorations. Although risk can never be eliminated,
more detailed and extensive explorations yield more information, which may help to better
understand and manage site risks. Since such detailed services involve greater expense, we
ask our clients to participate in identifying the level of service that will provide them with
an acceptable level of risk. Please contact the signatories of this report if you would like to
discuss this issue of risk further.

The property owner is solely responsible for notifying ail governmental agencics, and the
public at large, of the existence, release, treatment, or disposal of any hazardous materials
observed at the project site. G-Logics assumes no responsibility or liability whatsoever for
any claim, loss of property value, damage, or injury which results from pre-existing
hazardous materials being encountered or present on the project site, or from the discovery
of such hazardous materials.

This report is prepared for the use of our and may not be appropriate for the needs of other
users, and re-use of this document or the findings, conclusions, or recommendations
presented herein is at sole risk of said user(s). Any party other than our client who would
like to use this report shall notify G-Logics of such intended use by executing the
“Permission and Conditions for Use and Copying” contained in this document. Based on
the intended use of the report, G-Logics may require that additional work be performed and

that an updated report be issued. Non-compliance with any of these requirements will

g-logics
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release G-Logics from any liability resulting from the use of this report by any unauthorized

party.

No warranty, either express or implied, is made.

CLOSING

G-Logics appreciates the opportunity to provide our services to Harbor Properties, Inc..

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact us at your convenience,

Sincerely,
G-Logics, Inc.

(o (W

Rolb Roberts
Envirenmental Chemist
TJST Assessor

Attachments: Table 1 Waste Oil AST Area Soil Sample Analysis

Table 2 UST-1 Soil Sample Analysis

Table 3 UST-2 Soil Sample Analysis

Figure 1 — Site Diagram — Cleanup Areas
Figure 2 — Site Diagram — Waste Oil AST Area

Figure 3 — Sampling Diagram — WO AST Cleanup Area

Figure 4 — Sampling Diagram — UST-1
Figure 5 — Sampling Diagram — UST-2
Analytical Laboratory Reports

Soil Disposal and UST Decommissioning Documents

Permission and Conditions for Use and Copying

(1-0340-D-RTFinal Page 10 of 10
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TABLE 1
Waste Oil AST Area - Soil Sample Analysis (1)
Link Project, 38th & Alaska, Seattle, WA

|— Confirmation Sample 1

Sample ID WO10 W00 dup  WOT-6  WOI-Bdup WO10 WO-Lloadb WO-loadBdup WO-load? WO-Load8 WOB-249 WO-S-261 WO-N-251 WO-E-250 WO-NW-260 WO-B2-248 WO-B-243dup  WO-NW2250 1 Weewer! WSewerd

) . Sewer awer ewer up
Sample Depth in feet { or elevation) 0 0 6 6 9 6 6 7 8 249 (elev)  251(elev)  251(elev) 2560 (elev)  250({alev) 248 {alev) 248 (slov) 250 (elev) 250 (elev) 250 (slev) 250 (elev)
Collection Date 122/2000 12202008 12202000 12/2/2009  12/2/2000  12/282000  12/282000  12/282000  12/282009  12/282009  12/282009 12/282000  12/282009  12/282009  12(282000  12/282009 12/282009 12282009 121282009 12/282008

Method A Reporting
Cleanup Level Limit

Detected VOG's by EPA 8260B (2)
(mgfka}

1,1-Dichloroethane * 0.02 0.02 - - - - - - - - - - e - nen - - e nd nd nd
Toluene 7 0.02 0.15 - - - -- - e - - - - - e - --- nd nd nd
Tetrachloroethens (PCE) 0.05 0.02 0.014J — - - - = - - - - == - - — - - nd nd nd
Ethylbenzene 8 0.03 0.29 - - -— e - - - - - -— - - nd nd nd
Xylenes 9 0.03 1.2 - - - nd nd nd
Isopropylibenzene na Q.08 0.026 - - - = - --- - - - - - e - - nd ng nd
n-Propylbenzene na 0.02 012 - - - - --- - e - - - - - — - nd nd nd
1,3,5-Trimethylhenzene na 0.02 073 --- - - -— -= — --- - - - - - ——- nd nd nd
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene na 0.02 0.26 - - -— - - - - - - - - -~ - - nd nd nd
sec-Bulylbenzene na 0.02 0.90 - - - - - - - - - - - nd nd nd
Naphthalene 5 0.03 0.31 -~ - — - - - -~ -- - - e - L - - nd nd nd

Diesel and Heavy Qil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
(mgikg) .
Diesel 2,000 20 | 2500 - S B200 T1. 7866 nd nd nd 130 31 # nd nd nd H nd nd nd ndd nd
Mineral Oll 4,000 40 r . - nd nd nd nd nd _ nd - nd ad nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd nd -
Heavy Of 2,000 50 4,000 — "28000 . 37,000 1 200 nd nd 6200 - 2400 0 1,400 680 nd nd 1,800 nd nd nd nd nd

PAH's (Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons) by EPA Method
8270C

{mg/kg)

Napthalens ** 0.1 3.4 2.4 - --- - —— - am e — . — - - — s o . .
1-Methyinaphthalene - 0.1 74 56 -
2-Methylnaphthalene * o1 4.2 34 "= - - -— -- — e - - - e - - - - — —
Acenaphthene " 0.1 o418 0.08J — — —

Acenaphthylene b 0.1 nd nd - - - - - - -— - - - - - - -— -— - - _
Fluorene * 01 0.4 0.31 - =em o - - — -— — - - - — — e - — — —
Phenanthrene * 0.1 1.1 0.90 wan - - - s - - - - -— - - — - — — -
Anthracane * 0.1 0.31 0.25 - - - = - - — - o~ — —
Fluoranthene e 01 0.45 0.39 - - - - --- - - - nn --- - — — — - —
Pyrene hid 0.1 1.2 0.93 === - - - - ha - b - - - - === == == e - -
Benzo(a)anthracene* e o.08 0.27 0.27 - - - - — -~ - — — - -— — - - — —
Chrysene* ** 0.08 0.57 0.44 - wun - - — - - -—- - - — - — - — - o —
Benzo(b)fluoranthene* - 0.08 0.56 0.44 - - -— - — .- — - - - - - - - —

Benzofkifluoranthene® " 0,08 066 044 - - - amn - - - - — o —
Benzo{a)pyrene* 0.1 0.08 065 1 086 . - - - - - — — — .

Indena(1,2,3-cd)pyrene® > 0.08 nd nd - - -— - — - —
Dibenzo{a,hjanthracene* - 0.08 nd nd - - - - = - - - - e - -— e - - -
Benzo(g,h.iperylenc - 0.1 nd nd - -- - - - e -—- - - e - - - — - -

Total Carcinogenic PAHs 0.1 " S 27 o222 - - - - - um — - -— -- - - — — - -

[+ hi G- 8
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TABLE 1
Waste Oil AST Area - Soil Sample Analysis {1}
Link Project, 38th & Alaska, Seatfle, WA

Confirmation Sample

Sample ID WO1-0  WO1-0 dup WO1-6 WO18dup WO1-8 WO-load6 WO-loadBdup WO-load 7 WO-Load8 WO-B-248 WO-8-251 WO-N-261 WO-E-260 WO-NW.250 WO-B2-248 WO-B-248dup  WO-NW2-250 Esewer 1 WSewer 1 WSawer 1 dup
Sample Depth in feet { or elevation) 0 0 6 6 9 6 ) 7 a8 249 (elev)  261(elev)  251(elev) 260 (elev) 250 (elev) 248 (alev) 248 (alev) 250 {alav) 250 (elav) 250 (elev) 250 (elav)
Collection Date 12/2/2009  12/2/2009  12/2/2009  12/2/2009  12/2/2009  12/282009 12/282009 12282000 12282000 12282009  12/282009 12/282009  12/282008  12/282009 12282009 12/282009 12/282009 121282009  12/282009 121282009
Method A Reporfing
Cleanup Level Limit
PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) by EPA 8082
(mgfig)
Aroclor 1016 N 0.08 nd nd --= - - - - - - = - het - -= - - - - -
Aroclor 1221 o 0.08 nd nd - e - - - ol - - - - - - - - - - -
Aroclar 1232 * 0.08 nd nd --- - b - - - - - - - - e - - - - -—
Aroclor 1242 - 0.08 nd nd - e - -- - e - - e - b - -— - - - = -
Aroclor 1248 * Q.08 nd nd - - -~ s - - - - i - - - e - - - -
Aroctor 1254 ** 0.08 nd nd - - - -— - - --= A - - - - - - - - -
Aroaclor 1260 b 0.08 0.08 0.11 - --- -- e - - - - - - - b - e - - - -
Total PCB's 1 b 0.08 0.1 - - - - - - = - - - - - - - — - -
Total Metals by EPA 6020
{mg/kg)
Arsenic 20 1.0 3.2 . 3.3 - - - el - - - - b - had - - - - - -
Cadmium 2 XV R 1.9 - - = -~ -— - b e - - - - - - = - - =
Chromium 19 1.0 25 25 - b i - - - b - b - - - - - - - - ue
Lead 250 1.0 1. 510 720 . - - - has - - - - - - - - s - - - --
Mearcury 2 0.256 0.46 .59 -— - - B - - - - - - - --- - - = -— - -
Lead (TCLP) (o) 5 0.5 0384 0.39.4 — — - - — - — — — - — — — - — -
Hotes;

{1} Refer to slta diag ) for

(2) Method EPA 82680B. Other analyzed compounds not listed wera not detected,
Available Method A Soll Cleanup Levels (mgrkg) for Unrestricted Land Use or Most Conservative Method B Cleanup Lavels, MTCA, Amandments adopted In Novernber 2007,
Exceeding Cleanup Levsls does not nacessarily trigger raqulrements for Cleanup Actlons under MTCA.

4 Indlcates astimated valus

nd Not Detectad, concentration Iess than the laboratory methed detaction limit.

** Not Applicable

~-- Not Analyzed

dup Duplicata Sample for QA/QC.

27 Bold Number(s) Indicates Conlaminant Datected,

250’ Bold Number(g} and Sheding Indi Co tration is MTCA Cleanup Leval.
Gopyright &-Logics Pago2 o2
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TABLE 2
UST 1 - Soil Sample Analysis (1)
Link Project, 38th & Alaska, Seattle, WA

Confirmation Sample rofile-Sample Confirmation Sample
Sample 1D UST4-B-5 UST1-B-5dup UST1-B-8.5 UST1-B-6.5dup WUSTI-N-3 UST1-Preduct UST1-Preductdup UST1-B-7 USTI-NE-6 UST1-NE-6dup UST1-SW-6
Sample Depth in feet ( or product) 5 5 8.5 6.5 3 Product Product 7 6 6 6
Collection Date 12/8/2008  12/8/2009  12/8/2009 12/8/2009 12/8/2009  12/8/2009 12/8/2009 1216/2008  1216/2009  1216/2009 1216/2009
Method A Reporting
Cleanup Level Limit
Diesel and Heavy Qil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
(mgikg)
Diesel 2,000 20 nd nd nd nd e nd nd nd nd
Mineral Oil 4,000 40 nd nd nd nd - nd nd, nd nd
Heavy OIl 2,000 50 | 41,000 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Hydrocarbon ldentification by NWTPH-HCID
{mg/kg)
Gaoline 100 20 -— — — nd nd — - —
Minera! Spirits 100 30 -— - -— - D D — — - —
Kerosene 2,000 50 - — — nd nd — - —
Diesel (Fuel Qil) 2,000 50 - -—- —— nd nd —— — - ——
Mineral Oil 4,000 100 . — nd nd — -
Heavy Qil 2,000 100 um -— — D D — -
PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) by EPA 8082
(mg/kg)
Aroclor 1016 ok 0.08 nd nd —— —— — —_
Argclor 1221 ** 0.08 nd nd — — - - ———
Aroclor 1232 o 0.08 nd nd
Aroclor 1242 ** 0.08 nd nd - -— —— - —
Aroclor 1248 b 0.08 nd nd - - - - —— —
Aroclor 1254 * 0.08 0.1 0.14 — — — - —
Aroclor 1260 w* 0.08 nd nd - - — — — -
Total PCB’s 1 b 0.11 014 —
Page 1ol 2
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Sample ID UST1-B-5 UST1-B-Scup UST1-B-6.5 UST1-B-6.5dup USTI-N-3 USTI-Product USTI-Productdup UST1-B-7 UST1-NE-6 UST1-NE-6dup UST1-SW-6
Sample Depth in feet ( or product) 5 5 6.5 8.5 3 Product Product 7 8 6 8
Collection Date 12/8/2009  12/8/2009  12/8/2009  12/8/2009  12/8/2009  12/8/2009 12/8/2009 1216/2009 1216/2000  1216/2009  1216/2009
Method A Reporting
Total Metals by EPA 6020 {mg/kg)
(mgfka)
Arsenic 20 1.0 41 4.7 — - - - —— — - —
Barium * 1.0 120 130
Cadmium 2 20 1.3 1.6 . - - - - e - - -—
Chromium 19 10 380 ATl —
Lead 250 10| 120 2601 -
Mercury 2 0.26 nd nd - -— — —_
Selenium ** 0.1 nd nd
Silver - 0.2 024 - 028
Lead (TCLP) (mgiL) 5 0.5 nd nd — — — - —
Noles:

(1)  Refer to site diagram(s) for sampling locations.
Avallable Method A Soil Cleanup Levels (mgfkg) for Unrestricted Land Use or Most Conservative Method B Cleanup Levels, MTCA, Amendments adopted in November 2007.
Exceeding Cleanup Levels does not necessarily frigger requirements for Cleanup Actions under MTCA.

nd  Not Detected, concentration less than the laboratory method detection limit,

**  Not Applicable

-—  Not Analyzed

dup Duplicate Sample for QA/QC.

27 Bold Number(s) Indicates Contaminant Detacted.

:.250' Bold Number(s) and Shading Indicates Concentration Exceeds MTCA Cleanup Level.

Copyrighl G-Logics

TABLE 2
UST 1 - Soil Sample Analysis (1)

Link Project, 38th & Alaska, Seattle, WA

ile:Sample -

Confirmation Sample

Confirmation Sample

Page 20f 2
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RECEIVED
SEF 03 2010 Transmittal
Logical Solutions for Cmp]ex Problems JeP L U =2CULOGY 01-0540-D
TCP-NWHG
To: Mr. John Bails From: Emily Byrme
Co.: Department of Ecology Date:  September 2, 2010

Address: Northwest Regional Office, 3190 160" Avenue SE Bellevue, WA 98008

Re: UST Closure and Site Cleanup, Link Apartments

[ Messenger X Mail [ united Parcel [0 Federal Express

Dear Mr. Bails,

Per your request, piease find the attached Hard Copy Report of the UST Closure and Site Cleanup
at the Link Apartments site (former Huling Chrysler and West Seattle Montessori Properties).

Please feel free to call if you have any questions or if we can be of additional assistance.

Regards,

G-Logics, Inc.

40 2™ Avenue SE

Issaquah, WA 98027

T: 425-391-6874

Page 1 of 1 F: 425-313-3074
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ANVALY TTC AL

Environmental Testing Laboratory

July 17, 2009

Rob Roberts
G-Laogics

40 2 Ave SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find enclosed the analytical data report for the 38th & Alaska 540-D (A90710-2)
Project.

Samples were received on July 10, 2009. The results of the analyses are presented in the
attached tables. Applicable reporting limits, QA/QC data and data qualifiers are included.
A copy of the chain-of-custody and an invoice for the work is also enclosed.

ADVANCED ANALYTICAL LABORATORY appreciates the opportunity to provide
analytical services for this project. Should there be any questions regarding this report,
please contact me at (425) 497-0110.

It was a pleasure working with you, and we are looking forward to the next opportunity
to work together.

Sincerely,

Val G, Ivanov, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

Overlake Business Center m 2821 152 Avenue NE m Redmond, WA 98052
ph 425.497.0110 fax 425.497.8089
E-mail: aachemlab@yahoo.com

This report is Issued solely for the use qf the person or company to whom it is addvessed,
Any use, copying or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is unauthorized.



AAL Job Number: ASG710-2

Client: G-Logics, Inc.

Project Manager: Reb Roberts

Client Project Name: 38th & Alaska

Client Project Number: 540-D

Date received: 07/10/09

Analytical Results

NWTPH-HCID, mg/l MTH BLK UST-1
Matrix Water Water Water
Date extracted Reporting 07/15/08 07/15/09
Date analyzed Limits 07/15/08 Q7/15/09
Gascline 0.20 nd D
Stoddard solvent/Mineral spirits 0.20 nd nd
Kensol 0.20 nd nd
Kerosene/Jet fuel 0.20 nd nd
Diesel/Fuel oil 0.50 nd nd
Bunker C 0.50 nd nd
Heavy oil 0.50 nd nd
Surrogate recoveries:

Fluorobiphenyt 111% 99%
o-Terphenyl 111% 96%

Data Qualifiers and Analytical Comments

nd - not detected at listed reperting limits
D - detected at or above listed reporting limits
Acceptabte Recovery limits: 70% TC 130%

Acceptable RPD limit: 30%

Page 1 of 1

Advanced Analytical Laboratory
425.497.0110
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Fremont

== “Analytical]

2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: {206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: Link - 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091202-3

December 4™ 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the Link — 38" & Alaska soil samples submitted to Fremont
Analytical on Wednesday December 2”", 2009

Sample Receipt:

The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 3 — 40z sample jars. The samples were stored in a
refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C + 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues {o report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of the sample was conducted for the presence of the following:

Volatife Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 82608
Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soll by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext,
Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons in Soil by EPA Method 82608
PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) in Soll by EPA 8082
Total Metals (MTCA-5) in Soif by EPA Method 6020

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Laboratory Notation (General): Relative Percent Difference (RPD%) between sample and sample
duplicates were outside of control limits due to matrix effects. Possible Mineral Spirits detections
abserved from NWTPH-Dx. It is suggested that NWTPH-Gx be run.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analyticall

Sincerely,

Aopn.

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



Fremont

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds

2930 Westlake Ave, N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 208.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178

emall: info@fremontanalytical.com

n Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: Link-38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics
Client Project #: N/A

- Lab Project #2 CHM091202-3

_MS MSD
EPA 8260B MRL Method LCS WO1.0  Baloh Batch  RPD
(mgfkg) Blank 091201-5-3  091201-5-3 %
Date Preserved 12/2/09 12/1/09 12/1/09
Date Analyzed 124109 12/4/09  12/4/09 12/4/09 1214109
Matrix Soil Soill Solf
Dichlorodiffucromethane (CFC-12) 0.06 nd nd
Chloromethane 0.06 nd nd
Vinyl chloride * 0.002 nd nd
Bromomethane 0.09 nd nd
Chloroethane 0.06 nd nd
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) 0.05 nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05 nd 80% nd 100% 89% 12%
Methylene chloride 0.02 nd nd
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.02 nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.02 nd 0.02
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.05 nd nd
- ois-1,2-Dichlorosthens 0.02 nd nd
Chloroform 0.02 nd nd
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 nd nd
Carbon tetrachloride 0.02 nd nd
1,1,1-Trichlorogthane (TCA) : 0.02 nd nd
Benzene 0.02 nd 99% nd 94% 93% 1%
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.03 nd nd
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.03 nd 99% nd 88% 88% 2%
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02 nd nd

“nd" Indicates not detected at llsted reporting limits
"int* Indicates that Interferance prevants determination
* Instrumant Detectlon Limit

"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indlcates Lahoratory Cantrol Sample

"M8" (ndicates Matrix Splke

"MSD" Indlcates Matrix Spike Duplicate
"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference
e e

Acceplable RPD s determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:

Surrogate = 65% ta 135%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 85% to 135%
Surrogate Cencentration = .5 mgfig
Spike Concentration = 0.5 mgfkg

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com



Client: G-Logics
Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM(091202-3

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98100

T. 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178

emaill: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: Link-38th 8 Alaska

. _ MS MSD
‘EPA 8260B " MRL Method LCS  WO1-0 Balch Batch  RPD
(mg/kg) Blank 091201-5-3  081201-5-3 %
Date Preserved 1212109 12/1/09 12/1/09

Date Analyzed 12/4/09 12/4/09  12/4/09 12/4/09 12/4/09

Matrix Soll Soil Sall
Dibromomethane 0.04 nd nd

Bromodichloromethane 0.02 nd nd

cis-1,3-Dichloropropena 0.02 nd nd

Taoluene 0.02 nd 101% 0.15 86% 83% 4%
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.03 nd nd

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.03 nd nd

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.02 nd 0.014 J

1,3-Dichloropropane 0.05 nd nd

Dibromochloromethane 0.03 nd nd

1,2-DIbromoethane (EDB) * 0.005 nd nd

Chlorobenzene 0.02 nd 96% nd 84% 78% 7%
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.03 nd nd

Ethylbenzene 0.03 nd 0.29

Total Xylenes 0.03 nd 1.2

Styrenes 0.02 nd nd

Bromoform 0.02 nd nd

Isopropylbenzens 0.08 nd 0.026

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 nd nd

Bromobenzene 0.03 nd nd

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.02 nd nd

“nd" Indlcates not detacted atf llsted ropering limits
“Int" Indicatos that interfarence prevents determination
* Instrument Detection Limit

“J* Indicates estimated value

“MRL" Indicates Mathod Reporting Lim't

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Gontrol Sample

"MS" Indicates Malrix Splke

“MSD" Indlcates Matrlx Splke Dupiicate

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD is determined fo be less than 30%
cosptable Racovery Limits:
Surragate = 65% to 136%
LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 65% to 135%
Surrogate Concentration = 0.5 mg/kg
Spike Concentration = 0.5 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100

Fremont -

T: 206.352.3780
Analytical F: 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: Link-38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project # CHM091202.3

MS MSD
EPA 8260B MRL Method LCS  WO1-0 Bafch Baich  RPD
{mg/kg) Blank 091201-5-3  091201-5-3 %
Date Preserved 12/2/09 12/1/09 12/1/09
Date Analyzed 12/4109 12/4/09  12/4/09  12/4/09 12/4/09
Matrix Soil Soll Soit
n-Propylbenzene 0.02 nd 0.12
2-Chlorotoluene 0.02 nd nd
4-Chlorotoluene 0.02 nd nd
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 nd 0.73
tert-Butylbenzens 0.02 nd nd
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 nd 0.26
sec-Butylbenzene 0.02 nd 0.90
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 nd nd
4-lsopropyltoluene 0.02 nd nd
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 nd nd
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 nd nd
n-Butylbenzene 0.02 nd nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloroprapane 0.03 nd nd
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 0.05 nd nd
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene .10 nd nd
Naphthalene 0.03 nd 0.21
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane 106% 99% 96% 106% 99%
Toluene-d8 95% 95% 87% 93% 98%
1-Brome-4-fluorobaenzene 93% 91% 97% 100% 1056%

“nd” Indloales nof dstceted o listed reporting llmlts
“int" Indlcates that interferenco prevents determination
* Instrument Detection Limit

“J* Indlcates estimated valus

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Gontrol Sample

"MS" Indlcates Matrlx Spike

"MSD" Indicates Matrlx Splke Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD is determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Lim|is;

Surrogate = 65% to 135%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 65% to 136%
Surragate Congentratlon = 0.6 mgrkg
Splke Concentratlcn = 0.5 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 3
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Fremont

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: Link-38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091202-3

2930 Westlake Ave, N,, Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.3562.3790
F: 206.352.7178

esmail: info@fremontanalytical.com

Duplicate

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL Method Wo1-0 Woi1-6 WO1-6 RPD Wo1-9
{mg/kg) Bank oy

Date Extracted 12/2/09  12/2/09 2100 12/2000 1272100 1212100 1272100 1272700 212100 1272108 1272109 12/2/09
Date Analyzed 12/2/09 12/2/09 12/2/09 12/2/09 12/2/00 12(2/09
Matrix Soil Soil Sl Sall
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 20 nd 98% 2500 5200 7800 40% nd
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy Qil 50 nd 24,000 28,000 37,000 28% 290

Surrogate Recovery

{Surr 1) 2-Fluorobiphanyl 101% 98% C C C 101%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 102%  106% C C C 102%

"nd" Indicales not detectad at listed reporting limits
“int" Indicates that Interference prevants determination
“J" Indicates estimated value

"C" Indicates coelution prevents determination

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

"MRL" indicates Method Raporting Limit

Acceptsble Duplicate RPD Is determinad to be less than 50%
Acceptable Recovery Limlts:
Surrogate = 65% 1o 136%
Surrogate Goncentration = 20 mgrkg
Spike Concentration = 500 mglkg
Diesel (Fus! Oll} = C12-G24
Mineral Oll = C15-C40
Heavy Oil = C24-040

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Wastlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98103

T: 206.352.3790
. 206.352.7178
amail: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons in Soil by EPA Method 8270C

Project: Link-38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: NfA

Lab Project #: CHM091202-3

Duplicate M3 Msb

EPA 8270C MR Method ICS WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD
(malkg) Blank %o %
Date Extracted 12/3/09 12/3/09 12/3/08  12/3/09 12/3/09 12/3/09
Date Analyzed 12/3/09 12/3/09 123/09  12/3/0% 12/3/09 12/3/09
Matrix Soll Soil Soil Soil
Naphthalene 0.1 nd 3.4 24 33%
1-MethyInaphthalene 0.1 nd 7.4 5.6 28%
2-Methylnaphthalene 01 nd 4.2 3.4 22%
Acenaphthene 0.1 nd 68% 0.18 008J 72% 100% 96% 4%
Acenaphthylene 0.1 nd nd nd
Fluorene 0.1 nd 0.40 0.31 27%
Phenanthrene 0.1 nd 1.1 0.20 16%
Anthracene 0.1 nd 0.31 0.25 19%
Fluoranthene 0.1 nd 0.45 0.39 15%
Pyrene 0.1 nd 54% 1.2 0.93 23% 69% 70% 1%
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.08 nd 0.27 0.27 0%
Chrysene 0.08 nd 0.57 0.44 25%
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.08 nd 0.56 0.44 23%
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.08 nd 0.66 044  40%
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.08 nd 0.65 0.56 168%
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 0.08 nd nd nd
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 0.08 nd nd nd
Benzo{g,h,l)perylene 0.1 nd nd nd

Total PAH Carcinogens 2.7 2.2
Jotal PAH Carcinogens Defined as:,
Benzo(ayanthracens, Chrysena, Banzo{b)flucranthene,
Benzo{k)fluoranthene, Benzo(a)pyrene,
Idenc(1,2,3-cd)pyrene & Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Surrogate Recovery
(Surr 1} 2~Fluorobiphenyl 104% 99% 122% 112% 112% 110%
{Surr 2) p-Terphenyl 82% 73% 70% 76% 76% 75%

"nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporting limits
"Int* Indicates that interference prevents datermination
"J* Indlcates estimated value

"MRL" Indlcates Method Repeorting Limit

"LCS" indicates Laboratory Control Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Soike

"MSD" Indlcates Matrix Spike Dupllcate

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Diffarence

Samples may be run under SIM
Accaptable RPD s determined fo be less than 30%
Accentable Recovery Limlis:

Sumogates = 65% to 135%

LGS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 50% to 150%
Surregate Concentration = 0.5 mg/kg
Splke Concentratlen = 1.0 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 5



Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F. 206.352.7178
Email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) in Soil by EPA 8082

Project: Link-38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091202-3

Duplicate MS MSD

EPA 8082 MRL Method LCS WO1-0 WO1i-0 RPD WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD

{mga/kg) Blank Y% %
) Date Extracted 1272109 12/2/09 12/2[09 1212109 12/2/08 12/2/09

Date Analyzed 12/2/09  12/2/09 12/2/09  12/2/09 1212109 12/2/09

Matrix Soil Soll Soll Soil

Aroclor 1016 0.08 nd nd nd

Aroclor 1221 0.08 nd nd nd

Aroclor 1232 0.08 nd nd nd

Aroclor 1242 0.08 nd nd nd

Aroclor 1248 0.08 nd nd nd

Aroclor 1254 0.08 nd 84% nd nd 79% 75% 5%

Aroclor 1260 0.08 nd 0.08 0.11 27%

Surrogate Recovery

Sur 1 (TCMX) 127%  135%  108% 134% 128% 121%

Surr 2 (DCBP) 127%  138%  128% 126% 131% 126%

"nd" Indicates no detection at the listed reporting limits
“int" Indlcates that interference prevents determination

"C" Indicates coelutlon with Sample Peaks
"J" Indcates estimated value

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit
"LCS" Indlcates Laboratory Control Sample
"MS" Indicates Matrix Spike

"M8D" Indlcates Matrix Spike Duplicals
"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD ls determined to be less than 30%

ccaplable Recovery Limits:
Surregates = 65% to 136%
LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 66% lo 135%
.. Surrogates Concentration = 0.025 mgikg
Spike Concentration = 1.0 mgikg

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com 6



Analysis of Total Metals in Soil by EPA Method 6020

Project: Link-38th 8 Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091202-3

2930 Westlake Ave . N., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 28109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206-352-7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Duplicate M3 MSD
EPA 6020 MRL Method LCS WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD Batch Baich RPD
{mg/kg) Blank 081130-1-3  091130-1-3
Date Extracted 122109 12/2/09 12/2/09 12/2009 % 1212109 1212109 Y%
Date Analyzed 122109 12/2/09 12/2/09  12/2/09 12/2/09 12/2/09
Matrix Soll Soil Soil Soill
Arsenic (As) 1.0 nd 112% 3.2 3.3 2% 97% 103% 6%
Cadmium (Cd) 0.2 nd 114% 29 1.9 41% 102% 112% 9%
Chromium (Cr) 1.0 nd 106% 25 25 1% 92% 86% 7%
Lead (Pb) 1.0 nd 112% 510 720 34% 100% 107% 7%
Mercury (Hg} 025 nd 130%  0.46 0.59 25% 106% 108% 2%

"nd" Indicates no detecticn at the Tisted roporting limits
"int" Indlcates that interference prevents determination
"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"L.C8" Indicates Laboratery Conlrol Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Spike

“MSD" Indlcates Matrix Spike Duplicate

"RPD" Indlcates Relatlve Percent Difference

Accaptable RPD Is determined to bs less than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limits:
LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD: 65% to 135%

Sblked Scil Concentrations:
As, Cr = 50 mg/kg
Pb = 25 mg/kg
Gd = 2.5 mgiky
Hg = 1.0 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com
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2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (208) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaguah, WA 98027

RE: Link - 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091204-1

December 4" 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the follow-up analytical results for the Link — 38" & Alaska soil sample (Sample ID: WO1-
0) submitted to Fremont Analytical on Wednesday December 2™, 2009 {reported under FA ID:
CHM091202-3).
Examination of the sample was conducted for the presence of the following:

* Metals (Pb} in Soil by EPA Method 6020 with EPA Method 1311 Extraction (TCLP)

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation
parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the resuits.

Thank you for using Fremant Analyticall
Sincerely,

W (Dot~

Michelle Clements
Lab Manager / Sr, Chemist

mclements@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave . N., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3780
F: 206-352-7178

emali: info@frementanalytical.com

Metals in Soil by EPA Method 6020 with EPA Method 1311 Extraction

Project: Link - 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091204-1

Duplicate MS MSD
EPA 6020 (TCLP) MRL Method LCS WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD WO1-0 WO1-0 RPD
{mgfL) Blank % Yo
Date Extracted 12/7/09 12/7/09 12/7/09 12/7/09 12/7/09 12/7/09
Date Analyzed 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09
Matrix Extract  Exiract Extract Extract
Lead {Ph) 0.5 nd 88% 0.38J 0.39J 1% 104% 2% 12%

"nd" Indicates no detection at the listed reporting limits
"Int* indlcates that interference prevents determination
"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

“LGS" Indlcates Laboratory Centrol Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Splke

"MSD" Indicates Matrix Splke Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Rslative Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD is determined fo be less than 30%
Accaptable Recovery Limits:

LCS, LCSD, M8, MSD:; 66% to 135%
Splke Concentrations:

Pb = 100pg/L

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Fremont

o Analyltieal ]

2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98100

T: (206) 352-3720

F: {206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

%

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091224-2

December 29"‘, 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the 38" & Alaska soil samples submitted to Fremant Analytical on
Thursday December 24", 2009.

Sample Receipt: '

The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 9 — 4oz sample jars. The samples were stored in a
refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C + 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues to report,

Sample Analysis:
Examination of these samples was conducted for the presence of the following:

¢ Diesel and Heavy Ol in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

This application was performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremaont Analyticall
Sincerely,

Aern.

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



Analysis of Diesel and Heavy

QOil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091224-2

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Duplicate

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL Method LCS WO-Load-6 WO-Load-6 WO-Load-7 WO-Load-8
(mgikg) Blank
Date Extracted 12/28/09 12/28/09  12{28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09
Date Analyzed 12/28/09 12/28/09  12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09
Matrix Soil Soll Soll Soil
Diesel Range Crganics (DRO) 20 nd nd hd 130 k|
Diesel (Fusl Gil) 20 nd 111% nd nd nd nd
Mineral Oll 40 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy Ol 50 nd nd nd 6200 2100
Surrogate Recovery

(Surr 1) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 92% 118% 88% 88% 91% 90%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 94% c 90% 90% Cc 106%

“nd" Indlcates not detected af listed reporting limits

“Int" Indloates that Interference prevents determination

"J" Indicates estimated value

"C" Indicates coelution prevents determlinailon

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference
"MRL" Indicales Method Reporting Limit

Acceptable RPD is detormined to be less than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 65% to 135%

Surrogate Concentration = 20 mglkg

Spike Concentratlon = 600 mgrikg

Diesel (Fuel OIl) = C12-C24

Mineral Oll = C16-C40

Heavy Ol = 524-C40

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100

Seatile, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352,7178

amail: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091224-2

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

MRL WO-B-249 WO.8-251 WO-W-251 WO-N-251 WO-E-250 WO-NW-250

{ma/kg)

, Date Extracted 12128/09  12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09  12/28/09 12/28/09
Date Analyzed 12/28/09  12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09  12/28/09 12/28/09
Matrix Soil Soll Soil Soil Soil Sall
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 20 41 nd nd nd nd 31
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 20 nd nd nd nd nd nd
Minaral Oll 40 nd nd nd nd nd nd

. Heavy Oil 50 1400 680 nd nd nd 1800

! Surrogate "Recovery
(Surr 1 ) 2-Fiuorobiphenyl 92% 90% 90% 88% 20% 92%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 100% 96% 94% 92% 92% 102%

"nd" Indicates not detected af listed reporting limits

“inmt" Indicates that interference prevents determination

*J" Indicates estimated value

i "C" Indicates coelution prevents determination
- "RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difforence

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

Acceptable RPD is determined to be less than 30%

Accaptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 65% to 1356%
Surrogate Concentration = 20 mg/ky
Spike Concentration = 600 mgfkg
: Diesel (Fuel Olf} = C12-C24
(. Mineral Cil = C15-C40
Heavy Gil = G24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com
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2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rok Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
tssaquah, WA 98027

RE: Link - 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091228-4

December 29", 2009

Roh:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the Link - 38" & Alaska soil samples submitted to Fremont
Analytical on Monday Dacember 28", 2009.

Sample Receipt:
The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 4 — 40z sample jars. The samples were stored in a

refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C + 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues to report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of these samples was conducted for the presence of the following:

¢ Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

This application was performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analyticall
Sincerely,

AMon.

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



RS

2930 Westlake Ave, N,, Suite 100

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx_Ext.

Project: Link - 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics, Inc

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091228-4

Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.362.7178

email: info@fremontanalyticat.com

Duplicate
NWTPH-Dx/Dx Exf. MRL Method LCS  WO-B2-248 WO-B2-248 WO-NW2-250
(mglkg) Blank
Date Extracted 12/28/09 12/28/09  12/28/09 12/28/09 12/28/09
Date Analyzed 12/28/09 12/28/08  12/28/08 12/28/09 12128109
Matrix Soil Soll Sail
Diesel (Fuel Cil) 20 nd 111% nd nd nd
Mineral Qil 40 hd nd nd nd
Heavy Qil 50 nd nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
(Surr 1 ) 2-Flugrobiphenyl 92% 118% 90% 100% 88%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 94% c 92% 92% 90%

"nd" Indicates nol detected at listed reporting limits
"int" Indlcates that Interference prevents determination
"J" Indicates estimated valus

"C" Indicates coalution pravents determination

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Differsnce

"MRL" indicates Method Reporting Limit
00 VERINE REPOITAG LY

Accaeptable RPD Is determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Racovery Limits:
Surrogate = 65% to 136%
Surrogate Concentration = 20 mglkg
Spfke Concentratlon = 500 mgikg
Diesel {Fuel Oll) = C12-C24
Mineral Olf = G15-C40
Heavy Oil = C24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westiake Ave. N,, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 08109

T: 206.352.3790
F. 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: Link - 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics, Inc

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091228-4

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL WSewer 1@W5-25¢ ESewer 1@E6-251
{mg/kg) .
Date Extracted 12/28/09 12/28/09
Date Analyzed 12/28/09 12/28/09
Matrix Sail Sail
Diesel (Fuel Oll) 20 nd nd
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd
Heavy Oil 50 nd . nd
Surrogate Recovery

{Surr 1) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 90% 90%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 92% 92%

“nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporting limits
"Int" Indicates that Infotference pravenis determination
"J" Indicates estimated value

'C" Indlcates coelullon pravents determination

"RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Difference

‘MRL" Indicates Method Raporting Limit
e 1008195 VBTO0 e

Acceptable RPD is detarmined {e be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 65% to 135%
Surrogate Concentration = 20 malky
Spike Concentration = 500 mgikg
Diesel (Fuel Qll} = C12-G24
Mineral Oll = C15-C40
Heavy Ol = C24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com
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2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: Link - 38™ & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091229-3

December 30", 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the follow-up analytical results for the Link - 38" & Alaska soil sample
(Sample ID: W Sewer?@W5-250) originally submitted to Fremont Analytical on Monday December 28",
2009 (Reported under FA ID: CHM091228-4).

Sample Analysis:
Examination of this sample was conducted for the presence of the following:

* Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 82608

This application was performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation
parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis Issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analyticall
Sincerely,
Michael Dee

Sr. Chemist / Principal
mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ava. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091229-3

Duplicate
EPA 8260B MRL Method LCS W Sewer 1@W5-250 W Sewer 1@WS-250
{mg/kg) Blank
Date Preserved 12/29/09 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/29/09  12/29/09 12130/09 12/30/09
Matrix Soll Sail
Dichlorodiflucromsthane (CFC-12) 0.06 nd nd nd
Chloromethane 0.06 nd nd nd
Vinyl chlorida * 0.002 nd nd nd
Bromomethane 0.09 nd nd nd
Chloroethane 0.06 nd nd nd
Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC-11) 0.05 nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05 nd T4% nd nd
Methylene chloride 0.02 nd nd nd
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.02 nd nd nd
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.05 nd nd nd
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 0.02 nd nd nd
Chloroform 0.02 nd nd nd
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02 nd nd nd
Carbon tetrachloride 0.02 nd nd nd
1.1,1-Trichloroathane (TCA) 0.02 nd nd nd
Benzene 0.02 nd 110% nd nd
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDG) 0.03 nd nd nd
Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.03 nd 118% nd nd
1.2-Dichloropropane 0.02 nd nd nd

"nd" Indicates not detecled at listed reporiing limits
“int" Indicates that interforence prevents determination
* Instrument Detection Limit

“J* Indicates estimaled value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Control Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Splke

“MSD" Indicates Matrlx Spike Duplicate
“RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD is datermined o be lgss than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:

Burrogate = 65% fo 135%

LCS, LCSD, M8, MSD = 65% {o 135%
Surrogate Goncentratlon = 0.5 mgrikg
Spike Concentration = (0.5 my/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com



Freont

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091229-3

Duplicate
EPA 8260B MRL Method I.CS W Sewer 1@WS-250 W Sewer 1@WS-250
(mgl/kg) Blank
Date Preserved 12/29/09 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/29/09 12/29/08 12/30/09 12/30/09
Matrix Sail Sail
Dibromomethane 0.04 nd nd nd
Bromodichloromethane 0.02 nd nd nd
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.02 nd nd nd
Toluene 0.02 nd 122% nd nd
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.03 nd nd nd
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.03 nd nd nd
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.02 nd nd nd
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.05 nd nd nd
Dibromochloromethane ’ 0.03 nd nd nd
1,2-Dibromocethane (EDB) * 0.005 nd nd nd
Chlorobenzene 0.02 nd 126% nd nd
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.03 nd hd nd
Ethylbenzene 0.03 nd nd nd
Total Xylenes 0.03 nd nd nd
Styrenes 0.02 nd nd nd
Bromoform 0.02 nd nd nd
Isopropylbenzene 0.08 nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02 nd nd nd
Bromobenzene 0.03 nd nd nd
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.02 nd nd nd

"nd" Indicates not detectod at listed reporting limits
“Int" Indloates that Interference prevents determination
* Instrument Detection Limit

"J" Indicates estimated valus

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Gontrol Sampla

"MS" Indicates Matrix Spike

"MSC" Indicates Matrlx Splke Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Differance

Acceptable RPD Is determined to be less than 30%
Acceplable Recovery Limits:

Surrogate = 65% to 135%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 65% to 135%
Surragate Concentration = 0.5 mg/kg
Splke Concentration = 6.5 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www .fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave, N., Suite 100

Fremont e

T: 206.352.3790
Cidnalvtical ) F: 206.352.7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091229-3

Duplicate
EPA 8260B MRL Method LCS W Sewer 1@W85-250 W Sewer 1@WS-250
{mg/kg) Blank
Date Preserved 12/29/09 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/29/09 12/29/09 12/30/09 12/30/09
Mafrix Soil Soil
n-Propylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
2-Chlorotoluene 0.02 nd nd nd
4-Chlorotoluene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,3,56-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
tert-Butylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
sec-Butylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
4-Isopropyitoluene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.02 nd nd nd
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
n-Butylbenzene 0.02 nd nd nd
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.03 nd nd nd
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.05 nd nd nd
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.10 nd nd nd
Naphthalene 0.03 nd nd nd
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromaofluoromethane 82% 93% 98% 106%
Toluene-d8 105% 09% 92% 108%
1-Bromo-4-fluorobenzene 78% 84% 95% 104%

“nd" Indicates not detected at fisted reporting limlts
“Int" Indicates that interference prevents determination
* Instrument Detection LImit

"J" Indlcates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" indicates Laboratory Control Sample

"M3" Indicates Matrix Spike

"MSD" Indicates Matrix Spike Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD is determinad to be less than 30%
Accaptable Recovery Limiis:

Surrogate = 65% to 135%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSD = 65% to 135%
Surregate Goncentration = 0.5 mglkg
Spike Concentration = 0.5 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 3



2930 Weastlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3780
F: 208,352,7178

amail: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-l.ogics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHNi091229-3

MS

‘EPA 8260B MRL W Sewer 1@WS-250
{mg/kg)
‘Date Preserved 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/30/09
Matrix Soil
Dichlorodifluaromethane (CFC-12) 0.06

Chloromethane 0.06

Vinyl chloride * 0.002

Bromomethane 0.09

Chlgroethane 0.06
Trichloroflucromethane (CFC-11) 0.05
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.05 73%
Methylene chloride 0.02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.02
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.05
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.02

Chloroform 0.02
1,1-Dichloropropene 0.02

Carbon tetrachlotide 0.02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 0.02

Benzene 0.02 79%
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.03

Trichloroethene (TCE) 0.03 72%
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.02

“nd" tndicates not detected at listad reporting Tmits
“Int" Indicates that intorfersnce pravents determinaticn
* Instrument Detection LImit

"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit

"LGS" Indicates Laboratory Control Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Splke

"MSD" Indicates Matrix Spike Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Difference

Acceptable RPD Is determined to bs less than 30%
Acceptable Recovary Limits:

Surrogate = 5% to 136%

LCS, LCSD, M8, MSD = 65% to 1356%
Surrogate Concentration = 0.5 mgikg
Spike Concantration = 0.5 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Sulte 100

Fremont B

T: 206.352.3790

Analvtical F: 206.352.7178

email: Info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091229-3

MS
'EPA 8260B MRL W Sewer 1@W5-250
(malkg)
Date Preserved 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/30/09
Matrix Sail
Dibromomethane 0.04
Bromodichloromethane 0.02
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 0.02
Toluene 0.02 74%
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.03
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 0.02
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.05
Dibromochloromethane 0.03
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) * 0.005
Chlorobenzene 0.02 69%
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.03
Ethyibenzene 0.03
Total Xylenes 0.03
Styrenes 0.02
Bromoform 0.02
Isopropyibenzene 0.08
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.02
Bromaobenzene 0.03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.02

“nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporting Timits
“int" Indizates that interference prevents determination
* Instrument Detéction Limit

"J" Indicates estimated value

“MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit
"LGS" Indlcates Laboratory Gontrol Sample
"M8" Indlcates Matrix Splke

"MSD" Indlcates Matrx Spike Duplicate
"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Clfferance

Acceptable RPD s determinad to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:

Surrogate = 65% to 136%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSI = 65% to 135%
Surrogate Geneentration = 0.5 mglkg
Spike Congentration = 0.5 mglkg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com D



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattie, WA 98100

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil by EPA Method 8260

Project: 38th and Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091229-3

MS
EPA 8260B MRL W Sewer 1@WS-250
{mg/kg)
Date Preserved 12/29/09
Date Analyzed 12/30/09
Matrix Soill
n-Propylbenzene 0.02
2-Chlorotoluene 0.02
4-Chlorotoluene 0.02
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.02
tert-Butylbenzene 0.02
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.02
sec-Butylbenzene 0.02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.02
4-Isopropyltcluene 0.02
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.02
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.02
n-Butylbenzene 0.02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 0.03
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.05
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene 0.10
Naphthalene 0.03
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0
Surrogate Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane 100%
Toluene-d8 91%
1-Bromo-4-flucrabenzene 95%

“nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporiing fimits
“Int" Indlcates that Interference pravents determination
* Instrument Datection Limit

"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit

"L.CS" Indicates Laboratory Gontrel Sample

“MS" Indicates Matrix Spike

“MSD" Indicates Matrix Spike Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relative Psrcent Diffarence

Acceptable RPD ls determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:

Surrogate = 65% to 136%

LG8, LCSD, M8, MSD = 65% to 135%
Surrogate Concentration = 0.5 mgikg
Spike Concentratlen = 0.5 mgikg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com
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) Fremont

T Analytical

2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (208) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2" Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091207-1

December ¢, 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the 38" & Alaska samples submitted to Fremont Analytical on
Monday December 7%, 2009

Sample Receipt:
The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 4 — 40z sample jars. The samples were stored in a

refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C + 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues to report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of the sample was conducted for the presence of the following:

e Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soll by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.
s Hydrocarbon Identification by NWTPH-HCID

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation
parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Laboratory Notation:

¢ NWTPH-HCID: Hydrocarbon Identification of the product sample resembled constituents of waste
oil, which includes lube cil, mineral spirits, and Diesel Range Organics. NWTPH-Gx and NWTPH-
Dx/Dx Ext. is racommended for further quantifications.

» NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext: Possible Gasoline Range Organics were noted. NWTPH-Gx is recommended
for quantification of Gasoline Range Organics.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical!

Sincerely,

Aon.

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Waestlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Qil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #:

Lab Project #: CHM091207-1

r Cuplicate
NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL Method LCS UST1-B-5 UST1-B-6.5 UST1-B-6.5 UST1-N-3
{mg/kg) Blank

. Date Extracted 12/8/09 12/8/09  12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09
Date Analyzed 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09
Matrix Sail Sall Soil Soil

! Diesel {Fuel Gil) 20 nd 110% nd nd nd nd
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy Oll 50 nd 11,000 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
(Surr 1 ) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 113%  130% 117% 113% 112% 110%
(Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 114%  124% c 114% 112% 111%

"nd" Indicates not detected at lstad reporting limits
"int* Indicates that interference prevents determination
"J" Indicates estimated value

"C" Indicates coelution prevenls determination

"RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Difference

[

MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit
e il

Acceplable RPD is determined fo be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 65% tc 135%
Surrogate Conceniration = 20 mgfkg
8pike Cangentration = 500 mg/kg
Diesel {Fuel Ofl) = C12-G24
Mineral Oil = C156-C40
Heavy Ol = C24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 1




Hydrocarbon Identification by NWTPH-HCID

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #:

Lab Project # CHM091207-1

Duplicate

NWTPH-HCID MRL Method UST1-Product UST1-Product
(mg/ky) Blank

Date Extracted 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09
Date Analyzed 12/8/09 12/8/09 12/8/09
Matrix Product Product
Gasoline 20 nd nd nd
Mineral Spirts 30 nd D D
Kerosene 50 nd nd nd
Diesel (Fuel Qil} 50 nd nd nd
Mineral Qil 100 nd nd nd
Heavy Qil 100 nd D D
Surrogate Recovery

(Surr 1) 2-Fluorcbiphenyl 113% 115%
(Surr 2) o-Terpheny! Cc c

"nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporiing limits

“Int" Indicates that interference prevents determinatlon
"D" Indicates detection at or above the listed reporting limit
"C" indicates coelution prevents determination

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporiing Limit

Acceptable RPD Is determined io be less than 30%

Acceptabla Regovery Limits:
Surragate = 65% to 1356%

Surrogate Concentration = 5,0 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www .fremontanalytical.com

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 208.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
emall: info@fremontanalytical,.com
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2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (206) 352-3790

F: {206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2" Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091209-4

December 11", 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the follow-up analytical results for the 38™ & Alaska sample (Sample ID: UST1-B5-5)

submitted to Fremont Analytical on Mohday December 7", 2009 (Reported under FA ID: CHM091207-1).
The follow up request was initiated on December 9", 2009.

Examination of the sample was conducted for the presence of the following:

* PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) in Soil by EPA 8082
» Total Metals (RCRA-8) in Soil by EPA Method 6020

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues fo report.

Laboratory Notation — EPA Method §020: The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample
and sample duplicate exceeded control limits. The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Matrix
Spike (MS) recoveries were within range. Difference can be attributed to the sample matrix.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analyticall
Sincerely,

opn.

Michael Dee
8r. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seaftle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
Email: info@fromontanalytical.com

Analysis of PCB's (Polychlorinated Biphenyls) in Soil by EPA 8082

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091209-4

Duplicate MS MSD
EPA 8082 MRL Method LCS UST1.-B-5 UST1-B-5 RPD UST1 -B-5 UST1-B-5 RPD
(mylkg) Blank % %
Date Extracted 12/9/09 12/9/09  12/9/09 12/9/09 12/9/09 12/9/09
Date Analyzed 12/9/09 12/9/09  12/9/09 12/9/09 12/9/09 12/9/09
Matrix Soil Soll Soil Soll
Aroclor 1016 0.1 nd nd nd
Araclor 1221 0.1 nd nd nd
Aroclor 1232 0.1 nd nd nd
Aroclor 1242 0.1 nd nd nd
Aroclor 1248 0.1 nd nd nd
Aroclor 1254 0.1 nd 74% 0.11 0.14 25% 70% 72% 3%
Aroclor 1260 0.1 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
Surr 1 (TCMX) 111%  110% 117% 112% 123% 117%
8urr 2 {DCBP) 106%  101% 101% 105% 122% 96%

"nd" Indicates no detection at the lsted reporting limits
"Int" Indicates that Interferenco prevents determination
"C" Indicates coelution with Sample Peaks

"I" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indlcates Laboratory Gontrol Sample

"MS" Indicates Matrix Spike

"MSD" Indicates Matrlx Spike Duplicate

"RPD" Indicates Relstive Percant Difference

Acceptable RPD Is determined to be loss than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limlts:

Surrogates = 65% to 135%

LCS, LCSD, MS, MSL = 65% to 135%
Surrogates Concentration = 0.025 mgikg
Spike Concentration = 1.0 mg/kg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 1
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Fremont

~Analyiical.

Analysis of Total Metals in Soil by EPA Method 6020

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091209-4

2930 Waestlake Ave . N., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.362,3790
F: 206-352-7178

email: Info@fremontanalytical.com

_ _ Duplicate MS
‘EPA 6020 MRL Method LCS USTi-B-5 UST1-B-5 RPD UST1-B-5
(mglkg) Biank %

Date Extracted 12M11/09  12/11/09 12111/09  12/11/09 12/11/09
Date Analyzed 12/11/09 12111/08  12/11/09  12/11/09 12/11/09
Matrix Soil Soll Soil
Arsenic (As) 1.0 nd 82% 4.1 4.7 14% 7%
Barium (Ba) 5.0 nd 93% 120 130 6% 101%
Cadmium (Cd) 0.2 nd 88% 1.3 1.6 19%  99%
Chromium (Cr) 1.0 nd 81% 38 37 1% 92%
Lead (Pb) 1.0 nd 89% 120 260 74%  98%
Marcury (Hg) 0.25 nd 125% nd nd 102%
Selenlum (Se) 1.0 nd 70% nd nd 98%
Silver (Ag) 0.2 nd 84% 0.24 0.25 5% 101%

"nd" Indlcates no detectien at the listed reporting imits
"int* Indlsates that Interfarence prevents determination
"J" Indicates estimated value

"MRL" Indicates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Control Sample

"MS" Indlcates Matrix Spike

"MSD" indloates Matrix Spike Duplicate

"RPL" Indicates Relative Parcent Difference

Acceptable RPD is defermined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery Limits:

LCS, L.CSD, MS, MSD: 65% to 135%
Spike Cangentratlons:

As, Cr, Ba = 50 mgrkg

Ph = 25 mglkg

Ag, Se = 12.5 mglkg

Cd, Ag = 2.5 mgikg

Hg = 1.0 mytkg

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com
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2930 Westlake Ave N Sulte 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: {206) 352-3790

F: {208) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn; Rob Roberts
40 2" Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM091211-2

December 14", 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the follow-up analytical results for the 38" & Alaska sample (Sample ID: UST7-B5-5)
submitted to Fremont Analytical on Monday December 7", 2009 (Reported under FA ID: CHM091207-1).
The follow up request was initiated on December 11", 2009.

Examination of the sample was conducted for the presence of the following:
* Metals (Pb) in Soil by EPA Method 6020 with EPA Method 1311 Extraction (TCLP)

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical!
Sincerely,

Ao

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Principal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com
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2930 Westlake Ave , N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.362.3790
F: 206-352-7178
email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Metals in Soil by EPA Method 6020 with EPA Method 1311 Extraction

Project: 38th & Alaska
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091211-2

Duplicate MS M3D
EPA 6020 (TCLP) MRL Method LCS UST1-B-5 UST1-B-5 UST1-B-5 UST1-B-5 RPD
{mg/L) Blank %
Date Extracted 12M11/09 12/11/09 1211109  12/11/09  12/11/09 12/11/09
Date Analyzed 121402 12/114/00 1211409  12/14/09 12/114/08  12/14/09
Matrix Extract Extract Extract Extract
iL.ead (Pb) 0.5 nd 105% nd nd 78% 86% 10%

“nd” Indicates ne detection at the fisted reperting limits
“Int" Indicates that interference provents determination
“J" Indlecates estimated value

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit

"LCS" Indicates Laboratory Confrol Sample

"M8" Indicates Matrix Spike

"MSD" Indicates Matrix Spike Dunllcate

“RPD" Indicates Relatlve Porcent Difference

Acceptable RPD is determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovery |mits:
L.C8, LCSD, MS, MSD: 86% to 135%

Splke Congentratlons:
Pb = 600 pg/L

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 1
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i Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (208) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
Info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska (Link)
Fremont Project No: CHM(091216-5

December 18", 2009

Rob:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the 38" & Alaska (Link) samples submitted to Fremont Analytical
on Wednesday December 16", 2009.

Sample Receipt:
The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 3 ~ 4oz sample jars. The samples were stored in a

refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C + 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues to report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of these samples was conducted for the presence of the following:

* Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

This application was performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation

parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysis Issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical!
Sincerely,
Michael Dee

8r. Chemist / Principal
mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

2930 Westlake Ave. N,, Suite 100

Seatlle, WA 98109

T. 206.362.3790
F: 206,362,7178

email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Project: 38th & Alaska (Link)
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: 540-D

Lab Project #: CHM091216-5

Duplicate
NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL Method LCS  UST1-B-7 UST1-NE-68 UST1-NE-6 UST1-SW-6
(mg/kg) Blank
Date Extracted 12/16/0% 12/16/09 12/16/09  12/16/00 12/16109  12/16/09
Date Analyzed 12/16/09 12/16/09 12M16/09  12/16/02 12/16/09 12/16/09
Martrix Soil Sall Soil Sail
Diesel (Fuel Qil) 20 nd 108% nd nd nd nd
Mineral Qil 40 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy Oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
(Surr 1} 2-Fluorobiphenyl 89% C 87% 88% 86% 86%
{Surr 2) o-Terphenyl M% C 91% 1% 89% 88%

"nd" Indicates not datected at listed reporting Tmits

“Int" Indlcates that Interferance prevents determination

“J" Indlcates estimated value

"C" Indleates coelution pravents determination
"RPD" Indicates Relatlva Percent Difference
"MRL" Indlcates Methad Reporting Limit

Acceptable RPD Is determined to be less than 30%

Acceptable Regovery Limlts:
Surrcgate = 65% to 135%

Surregate Concentration = 20 mg/kg

Splke Concentration = 6§00 mg/kg

Diesel (Fuel Oll} = G12-C24

Mineral Gil = C15-C40

Heavy QI = £24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com
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i Fremont

b Analvtical)

2930 Westlake Ave N Suite 100
Seaitle, WA 98109

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2" Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38" & Alaska - Link
Fremont Project No: CHM091218-3

December 20", 2009
Rob:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the 38" & Alaska - Link samples submitted to Fremont Analytical
on Friday December 18", 2009.

Sample Receipt:

The samples were received in good condition - in the proper containers, properly sealed, labeled and
within holding time. The samples were contained in 8 — 40z sample jars. The samples were stored in a
refrigeration unit at the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C * 2°C. There were no sample receipt
issues to report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of these samples was conducted for the presence of the following:

» Diesel and Heavy Qil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

This application was performed under Washington State Department of Ecology accreditation
parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.
There were no sample analysls issues to report.

Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analytical!
Sincerely,

Aon.

Michael Dee
Sr. Chemist / Pringipal

mikedee@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com
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Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Sulte 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Qil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

- Project: 38th and Alaska-Link
: Client: G-Logics, Inc

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091218-3

Duplicate

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext.

MRL Method LCS

UST2-8P1 UST2-5P1 RPD

UsT2-E1-3.5 UST2-B2-5.5

{mg/kg) Blank _

Date Extracted 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09
Date Analyzed 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09  12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09
Matrix Sait Soil Sail Soil
Diesel {Fuel Qil) 20 nd 110% 1200 1100 nd 24
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd nd nd nd
Heavy Oil 50 nd nd nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery

(Surr 1 ) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 85% C C C 87% 89%
{Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 90% 134% c C NM% 92%

“nd" Indlcates not detected at listed reporting fimits
"int" Indlcates that interfarence prevents determination

“J" Indicates estlmated value
"C" Indlcates coelution prevents determination
"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

'"MRL" Indicates Mathod Reporting Limit

Acceptabile RPD is determined to ba less than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrcgate = 66% to 135%
Surregate Concentration = 20 mgrkg
Splke Concentratien = 500 mglkg
Diesel (Fue! Oll) = ¢12-C24
: Mineral Oil = C15-C40
. Heavy Oll = C24-G40

- CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Woestlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3780
F: 206.362.7178

email; info@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Qil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: 38th and Alaska-Link
Client: G-Logics, Inc

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM091218-3

NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL UST2-N2-3.5 UST2-W1-3.5 UST2-S1-4
{mo/kg) — —
Date Exiracted 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09
Date Analyzed 12/18/09 12/18/09 12/18/09
Matrix Soll Soil Soil
Diesel {Fuel Oil} 20 nd nd nd
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd nd
Heavy Qil 50 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery

{Surr 1) 2-Fluorobiphenyl 87% 88% 126%
{Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 91% 9M% 133%

"'nd" Indicates not detected at listed reporting limits
"Int' Indicates that interference prevents determination
"J" Indicates esfimated value

"C" Indicates coelution prevents determination

"RPD" Indicates Relative Percent Difference

"MRL" Indlcates Method Reporting Limit

Acceptabls RPD is determined to be less than 30%
Acceptable Recovary Limits:
Surrogate = 65% to 135%
Surrogata Congentration = 20 mg/kg
Spike Cencentratlon = 500 mgfkg
Dlesel (Fuel Oll) = C12-C24
Mineral Qll = C15-C40
Heavy Qll = C24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com
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Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave N Sulte 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: (206) 352-3790

F: (206) 352-7178
info@fremontanalytical.com

G-Logics

Attn: Rob Roberts
40 2™ Ave. SE
Issaquah, WA 98027

RE: 38™ & Alaska
Fremont Project No: CHM100114-4

January 15", 2010
Roh:

Enclosed are the analytical results for the 38" & Alaska sample (Sample ID: UST3-7) submitted to
Fremont Analytical on Thursday January 14", 2010

Sample Receipt:
The sample was received in good condition - in the proper container, properly sealed, labeled and within
holding time. The sample was contained in 1- 4oz sample jars. The sample was stored in a refrigeration

unit af the USEPA-recommended temperature of 4°C £ 2°C. There were no sample receipt issues to
report.

Sample Analysis:
Examination of these samples was conducted for the presence of the following:

¢ Hydrocarbon Identification in Scil by NWTPH-HCID
s Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext,

These applications were performed under Washington State Department of Ecclogy accreditation
parameters. All appropriate Quality Assurance / Quality Control method parameters have been applied.

There were no sample analysis issues to report.
Please contact the laboratory if you should have any questions about the results.

Thank you for using Fremont Analyticall
Sincerely,
Michael Dee

8r. Chemist / Principal
mikedes@fremontanalytical.com

www.fremontanalytical.com



2930 Westlake Ave. N., Sulte 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 208.352.3790
F: 206.352.7178
email: info@fremontanalytical.com

Hydrocarbon Identification in Soil by NWTPH-HCID

Project: 38th & Alaska Link
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM100114-4

Duplicate
NWTPH-HCID MRL Method UST3-1 UST3
{mgrkg) Blank
Date Extracted 1/14/10 11410 1/14/10
Date Analyzed 114/10 1114110 1/14/10
Matrix Sall Soll
Gasoline 20 nd nd nd
Mineral Spirts 30 nd nd nd
Kerosene 50 nd nd nd
Diesel (Fuel Oil) 50 nd D D
Mineral Oif 100 nd nd nd
Heavy Ol 100 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery
(Surr 1) 2-Fluorabiphenyt 100% c C
(Surr 2) o~Terphenyl 96% c C

“nd" Indlcates not detected at iisted reporting limits

"int" Indlcetes that interference prevents determination
"B" Indlcates detecticn at or above the listed reporting limit
"C" Indloates coelutlon prevents determination

"MRL" Indicates Msthod Reporiing Limit

Accepiable RPD Is detormined fo be less than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 656% to 135%

Surrcgate Concentration = 5.0 mgikg

CONFIDENTIAL www.fremontanalytical.com 1



_Analytical

Fremont

2930 Westlake Ave. N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109

T: 206.352.3790
F: 206,352.7178
email: infe@fremontanalytical.com

Analysis of Diesel and Heavy Oil in Soil by NWTPH-Dx / Dx Ext.

Project: 38th & Alaska Link
Client: G-Logics

Client Project #: N/A

Lab Project #: CHM100114-4

— Duplioate __
NWTPH-Dx/Dx Ext. MRL Method LCS UST3-1 UST31 RPD
{mg/kg) Blank %
Date Extracted 114110 111410 114110  1/14110

Date Analyzed 11410 1/14/10 114/10  1/14/110

Matrix Soil Soit

Diesel (Fuel Oil) 20 nd 89% 3000 3100 2%
Mineral Oil 40 nd nd nd

Heavy Qil 50 nd nd nd
Surrogate Recovery

{Surr 1) 2-Fluorobipheny! 100%  104% c c

{Surr 2) o-Terphenyl 96% 96% c C

"nd" Indicates not detected at isted reporling Timits
"int" Indicates that Interference prevenis determinaticn

"J" Indicates estimated value

"C" Indicates coslution prevents determination

"RPD" Indicates Relatlve Percent Difference
- "MRL" Indicates Method Reporling Limit

Acceptable RPD is determined fo be less than 30%

Acceptable Recovery Limits:
Surrogate = 66% to 135%
Surrogate Concentration = 20 mgfkg
Splke Concentratlon = 500 mg/kg
Diesel (Fual Oll} = G12-C24
Mineral Oif = C15-C40
. Heavy Oll = C24-C40

CONFIDENTIAL

www.fremontanalytical.com
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_ BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL
) SERVICES, LLC
P.O.Box 77552 .
" Seattle, WA 98177-0552 R
206-306-9061  Fax: 206-306-9091 CTy,
‘ Contractbrs License No. BUDGETR973CL -~~~ % .

|
E]

OIL TANK DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE -

_ RE: DECOMMIS SION UNDERGROUND HEATING
OIL STORAGE TANK: AT: 4550 38" Ave SW,
Seattle, Washmgton

This is to certify that BUDGET TANK REMOVAL &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, decommissioned one
1,000 gal on underground heafing oil storage tank located at the-
above address on January 15,2010. The tank was removed and
properly decommissioned, pursuant to the codes rules and
*guidelines established by loeal and state law.

Dated: Januvary 15, 2010

e

BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMEN FAL"®
SERVICES, LLC

Wl v

Matthew P. Veedér — Project Coordmatm ICC#l 1291 18-U2
P.O. Box 77552 - )
Seattle, WA 98177-0552

»
.

o



winaows i.tve Hotmatl Print Message Page 1 of |

[Seattle Fire Department] Online Payment Confirmation

Front: permits@seattle.gov
Sent: Thu 1/714/10 5:46 PM
To:  budgettank@hotmail.com

Hello DIANE KAMACHO,

The follocwing payment for $1231.090 was successfully processed on 2019/01/14
1146709

Your receipt number is 3520706476,
Your autheorization number is 082510,
This emall will serve as your receipt.

TRAMSACTION DETAIL

P e Lt e A AL i G e ik T SR ek oy e 4 Bt e L o S il A e i ey o S R Rt e T ek ke s 30 S AL

Title Amount

BUDGET TAKEK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL SRV
4550 338 AV SW

CODE 790%:0p5151.00

Total: §1821.00

BILLING ADRDRESE
DIANE KAMACHO

PO BOX 7552
SEATTLE, WA 98177

Phone: 206-306-9061

BILLING INFORMATION
Card Name: DIANE KAMACHO
Payment: VS, xxxxuxxxzxxx7493, 0772010

Sincerely,

Online Fuzchasing

City of Seattle Fire Department

This is an zutomatic message. If you have questions or need further assistance,
please contact us via email at permitslseattle.gov or call {(2086)3%46-1400

http.//col 14w.coll 14 mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?ype=message&cepids=badceaed- .  1/14/2010



RECEWVER Thurs  1)iafp 2.0 pu

3 Your JAN 14 2010
- Seattle

Fire Department ' PERMIT SECTION | I@)

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT

Cade 7908 Commercial Tank Removal/Decommissioning
Permit Fee: $181.00 Date Issued: 4)[ /> éo
Tank(s) must be removed from stte same day asfpermit lasyed!
. 1O BE COMPLETED BY PERMIT APPLICANT (PLEASE PRINT) .
PRMNAME Brodact Tauk Remoun 1 © pviconpmental  Gpure - LLC
MAILINGADDRESS — Po, Boyw 77 SS SUME
. CY B M state \W A e 4R(17
- | OPERATION ADDRESS Y550 1R A SW o & g
CONTACT FHRSON ’D fan ¢ Kam::m\/t 5 PHONENUMBER. (200.) 30( - Q00 (
Nurmber of ‘Tank(s): A Tank Size(s): 00 |,0 .0 [J Aboveground tank
Product(s) Previously Contalned:  1\0 x’,\‘i A Ol \ Underground tank
Removal  (Marine Chemlst inspectlon an\EHcertiﬁr:ate required for all tanks regardless of slza or sontents)
I;] Abandontment-in-Place (Marine Cheniist certificate required for tanks praviously containing Class I flarvimable’
1qulds #nd unknowns)
| Hot work belng conducted?:. Qi No ' [ Yes (If'yes, & anparate hot work permit iy requiired)

Please include's chiech made

: aaxable ta the 1Y OF SECFILTC whh this application,
Peemit applications may be submitied |

n person weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 pam,, or matled to;

Seattle Fire Department

Fire Marshal's. Office—~Pormits

220 Third Avenue Sonth, Second Floor ‘ Potmit processing: (206) 386-1025
Seattle, WA 98104.2608 www.seattle. gov/fire

Call 386-1450, at loast 24 hours prior to neetledl_}mapf,u:tion time to atrange tor an appointment,
TANKS-MAY BE REMOVEDfDE’CC.‘ﬁMMISSlONED‘ONLY AFTER FIRE DEPARTVMENT INSPECTION

No ol wark is altowet on o tank system prior ta issuance of this Flre Dopartment parinits

Permission is hereby granted fo remove or dacomunission the tank(si {dentifisd in this Permit In accordance with the
attachied condltions, all noted -slgrgxcial conditlons, and alf .Epglicab_le 1provisions of the Seatile Fire Code, federal, state and
local regulations, THIS PERMIT IS NULL AND VOID | ERMIT CONDITIONS ARE NOT ATTACHED

Special permit conditions;

FMO USE — APPROVED By - /&/ g .

Recelpt No.t S~ {88069 © Inspestors 4{:’/ z’/ e SFDIDH_ QT 0/
s Check No.t _Cl - 3520706470, Name of Myrine Chemist /AnY SLl Certificate EdT ]
: _Applleation Ip#: 789 8Q Date: _ /L /,S*’ / L0 e .

L (1/09)




C DUUND TESTING, INC

q(:;cgé)aéoa:g 2){;%%4 spiirlebes.)vg:?sgg 1 g MARINE CHEMIST CERTIFICATE
- i bl SERIAL N° 45471
ot Vs =2 M 7. % Lot

. TANOARY [, 24)0
Sivay Aoguosied by

Vossel Ownor or Agunt

Date
, RSl H55T Sgrth A v §W
200D o ugT A NS e
gisel Typo of Viesgol u '\-...’:*c'h . y $Spociie Lecation of Vessel
, ‘ _ Xt
BUNER, x 3 P LT VLBV Sl 33D
-— Last Threa (3) Loadings Tosls Parormad

Tirie Suevay Comptolpd

c:——\\\
o MaS  Br
' SAFELS e CAVATED

1,60D o VST HEAT|NI» oL  TANE-

i ()
MAY  &BE
sArFEty  TRANSPorTED
0;]," 2—0: q Zz
/] e ~o%
PIEASE  JoTE.o

AN W LA %Egef,ﬁi-m. 5 LUEIAE . ATMpsPHERE  IN MmN &
) ALY " . .
: VT RANS PO AT BN CAVATION PLANNED -
In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes adversely affecting the gas-free conditlon of the
_ above spaces, orif in any doubt, inmnediately stop all work and contdct the undérsigred Mathie Chemist.
. QUALIFICATIONS: Transfer of ballast or manipulation of valves or slosure aquipment tending to aller gonditlons Tn plpe lnes, tanks ar sompartments

subject to gas accumulation, unlass spetifically approvad In this Certificate, raqulres Inspection and endarsomant or relssue of Gertifleate for the spasas 8o
affecied. Al lines, vents, heatlng colls, valves, and similarly sntlosed appurlenances shisll be ponsldered "not safe” unlass otherwise specifically designated.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATIONS

SAFE EOR WORKERS Moans that in the companment ar space so designaled {a} the oxygen cortenl of the almosphere is al least 19.5 percan by volume, and thal, (b) toxic
matarials in the almosphere ate within permissible concentrations, and that; (c) the resitues are not capable of producing loxic materials under exisling atmospheric conditions while
mafntalned as direclad on the Marine Chamiat's Gertilloate

NOT SAEG FOR WORKERS  Means that In the compartment of pace so deslgnaled, the raquitements of Sale lor Workers has nal been med,
SAEE FOR HOT WORK: Means What in the compariment so deslgraled: (a) oxygen content of the almosphars is al leasi 19.8 porcant by volume, with the exceplicn of Inarted

~ spaoes or where sxlernal hol wotk Is {o be perdormed; and thal, {b} the concardration of lammable malarlals in the aimotphere is below 10 percant of the lawar Nammatle limit; and that,
(¢} the residues aro nol capable of producing & higher congentration than parmitted by (b) above under existing almospheric conditfons it the presenca 4l fire, and whila maintained as
direrted on tha Marlne Chemist's Carliflcate; and futther, thal, (¢) all adjagent spaces have been cleaned sulficlently o prevent the spread of fire, of are salisiaclorlly inerted, or, int the

i castrdl fusl tanks, or lube ail tanks, or englne room or fira reom biiges, have been trealed in accordance wilh e Marine Chemist’s requiraments.

NOT SAFE FORHOT WORK, Means that o the compardment so designaled, the raquiraments ol Sale lor Hol Werk have not been met

L CHEMIST'S ENDORSEMENT This s to certify that | have personally datermined that all spaces In the forsgoing list are In accordance with NFRA 306 Control of Gas Hazards on

i Vassels and have found the condition of each lo be in atcordance with ils rssigned desigralion.

- .

“The undarsigned acknowlpdges racepl of Lhis Cenifizata under Seciion 2.8 ol NFPA 306 and

This Cedilicats i3 based on conditions axisling Al the tima tha Inspechion harain set lanh was compleled
undersiands condivons and hmilatrons undat which it was isguad.” and is issuad subyset o campliance with all qualiicaiions and insttuctions
s (i /e T 1] - ' N7 00
Signed bl ) v FRARE) Signed
Name Gompany Datg

Cenilicatd No

nne Chemgs( d

VESSEL POSTING



BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL
. »  SERVICES, LL.C
b P.O. Box 77552
‘Seattle, WA 9817"{-0552 .
206-306-9061  Fax: 206-306-9091
Contractors License No. BUDGETR973CL

=

OIL TANK DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE

RE: DECOMMISSION UNDERGROUND HEATING
* - OIL STORAGE TANK AT: 4550 38" Ave.SW,
Seattle Washington | =

"This is to certify that BUDGET TANK REMOVAL &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, decommlsswned one
300 gallon underground heating oil storage tank lotated at the
above address on December 7, 2009. * The tank was removed

and propetly” decommissioned, pursuant to the codes, rules and
guidelines established by local and state law. = »

Datéd: December 7, 2009

BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL

SERVICES LLC
/ML //z

Matthew P. Veeder — Project Coordmator ICC#l 129118-U2
P.O.Box 77552 ,

Seattle, WA 98177 0552

4




r_.....p ....

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Marshal’s Office -
220 Third Ave South THIS IS NOT A BILL

Sealtle, WA 98104-2608 PLEASE DO NOT PAY
(206) 386-1450

THE CITY OF SEATTLE RECEIPT

Whes propetly made oul and slgned this becomes a receipt for the amcunt angd purposes as specified herein.

PAYOR: BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRO SERVICES, LLC (BTRS)
ADDRESS: PO'BOX 77552
SEATTLE, WA 98177
TEN; DIANE KAMACHO
DATE: 12/07/2009
AMOUNT: $181.00
JOB SITE: 4550 38 AV SW
PAYMENT FOR: APPLICATION FEE
CHECK #: 10161
INVOICE #:
PERMIT CODE(S): 7908
REMARK:

IS IS NOT A PER

Chief of the Fire Department

By TN
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Seattle BEC 07 2009 ‘@)
Fire Department APPLICATION F%Rﬂil\}ﬁ’ém PERMIT

Code 7908 Commercial Tank Removal/Decommissioning

Permit Fee: $181.00

_ Date Issued: /2-7 -~ ¢)
_ Tank(s) must he removed from site yame day as permit [ssued!
TO BE COMPLETED BY PERMIT APPLICANT (PLEASE PRINT)

FIRM NAME By A%‘,\- Toele  Re wmova |

MAILINGADDRESS R0, Boy 19SS 2 SULTE

crry Soatdle STATE WA _ zZr 4R (77
OPERATION ADDRESS {55y R Aw Sw |

CONTACT PERSON ")\ Ko ma o PHONENUMBER (204 ) 30 - D(e |
Number of Tank(s): { Tank Size(s): 200 ] Aboveground tank

Product(s) Previously Contained: h%‘LIM oil

@ Removal (Marine Chemist inspection,a(an certificate required for afl tanks reg;

Abandonment-in-Place
iquids and unknowns)

‘Hot work being conducted?: x@? No

g Underground tank
ardless of size or contents)

(Marlne Chemist certificate required for tanks previously containing Class 1 flammable

4

(If yes, a separate hot work permit is required)

Phetse-include a é,'lu.-ch made payable o the CYTY OF SEAT TLE with this applivation,

“Permit applications may be submitted in person weekdays from 8:00 a.m. t0 4:30 p.m., or mailed to: _
Seattle Fire Department Tde P; mp\\{ a - 300-% <= oM2/

Fire Marshal’s Office—Permits .
220 Third Averiue South, Second Floor Permit processing: (206) 386-1025
www,seattle.gov/fire

Seattle, WA 98104-2608

Cal 386-1450, at least 24 hours prior to needed inspection time to arrange for an appointment,

- TANKS MAY BE REMOVEDIDECOMMISSIONED ONLY AFTER FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION
ﬂ No hot work is.

allowed on a tank syslem prior to issuance of this Fire Department permit!

Permission is hereby granted to remove or decommission the tank(s) identified in this permit In accordance with the
# attached conditions, all noted s'pecial conditions, and gll ?__pglicable Tprovisions of the Seatt

¢ Fire Code, federal, state and
i local regutations, THIS PERMIT IS NULL AND VOID IF PERMI CONDITIONS ARE NOT ATTACHED
l'ﬂ" Special permit condltions:
R
E FMO USE T APPROVED BY
Recelpt No.: e le-op s Inspector: L, Lm—wd 2.&M SFD ID# !523“
e Check No.¢ il %me of Marine Chemist D, Sty #5?5 Certificate # Y34 73
5 Application ID#: __ TH4i 1L Date:  12-7-09 ;
i}" (1/09)



THE CITY OF SEATTLE RECEIPT

FIRE DEPARTMENT o e

Fire Marshal’s Office
220 Third Ave South THIS IS NOT A BILL
Seattle, WA 98104-2608 PLEASE DO NOT PAY

(206) 386-1430

When propatly made out and signed this beconies a receipl for the amount and purpases as specified hesein

PAYOR; BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRO SERVICES, LLC (BTRS)
ADDRESS: PO BOX 77552
. SEATTLE, WA 98177
ATTN: MATT VEEDER

DATE: - 12/07/2009 ” k‘,, U‘B ' );»«f"’

AMOUNT: $181.00

JOB SITE: 4550 38 AV SW i Q?
PAYMENT FOR: APPLICATION FEE '

CC RECEIPT #: 3519486250

INVOICE #:

PERMIT CODE(S): 4913

REMARK: . also 7908

Chief of the Fire Department

By A.NELSON
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Siattlle DEC 07 2004 4@
Fire Department PERMIT SECTION -
APPLIC

ATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT
Code 4913 Temporary Land-based Hot Work

Permit Fee: $ 181.00

—{2:7-¢9 L2709

T
Date Issyeq Permit Expiratjon Dat

ﬁﬁ Wt OF L

ek Prwoys_ 4 Envigo
Po. Bex 7 559,

MAILING ADDRESS

SUITE
CITY TE’C&"__ M
OPERATIN ADDRESS 7350 -
CONTACT PERSON

—
HONENUMBER (,4) &7 . < Y57

Please incluge g cheele e

Payable o (he Cppy OF SEAPTLE with this application,

Permit applications may be submitted i

berson weekdays from 8:00 a.m, to 4:30 p.m., or mailed to;
Seattle Pipe Department
Fire Marshal’s Office—Permits
220 Third Avenye South, Second Floor Permit.pmcessing:. (206) 386-1025
Seattle, WA 941 04-2608 WWw.seattle. goy/fire
Call 386.145

s at least 24 hoyrs prior to needed inspection time to arrange for an a) Dointment,

Permission is hereb
conditions, al]
regulations,

Y granted to conduct hot work a¢ the location designateqd herein,
oted special conditions, and 4] applicable provisions of the Seattle

in accordance with the attached
Fite Code, federal, state and logal

Special permiy conditions: _ e, citreny of [NV chLj..ﬁwL\._nh_.i !i.__f_f-‘b_'*m.,?&_._ .
MMM‘ —

APPROVED By

Receipt No.: _ 45— /¢, 36532
Chedébor NYA, AGT Inspector: Lo A
Application ID#; 75679 _ SFDID#__ 522 Date;




THE CITY OF SEATTLE RECEIPT .

8 FIREDEPARTMENT g :
Fire Marshal’s Office

: 220 Third Ave South THIS IS NOT A BILL

Seattle, WA 98104-2608 PLEASE DO NOT PAY
(206) 386-1450

When praperly made out and signed diis becomes 4 receipt for the amiount and purgases as specified herein

PAYOR: BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRO SERVICES, LLC (BTRS)
ADDRESS: PO BOX 77552
SEATTLE, WA 98177

ATTN: DIANE OR ANITA

DATE: 12/16/2009
AMOUNT: ﬁ$181.00

JOB SITE: AT 244538 AV SW
PAYMENT FOR: APPLICATION FEE
CR. CARD RECEIPT #: 3519841376
INVOICE #:

PERMIT CODE(S): 7908

REMARK: .

Chief of the Fire Department

By P. HOLT

PLEASE RETAIN THIS RECEIPT AND POST IT IN A VISIBLE LOCATION ON SITE UNTTL AN
- ACTUAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED.
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APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT

Code 7908 Commercial Tank Removal/Decommissioning

, . Permit Fee: $181.00 Date Issued:

Tank(s) must be removed from site same day as permit issued!
TO BE COMPLETED BY PERMIT APPLICANT (PLEASE PRINT) ’

t+ | FIRM NAME @/()5,:67‘ %K%@VAL
" | MAILING ADDRESS /ﬁO ,&7& 7755 SUITE
CITY 557_?/725“ STATE /é),{’ ZIp 73’/ 77

=
OPERATION Abgéﬁ'gf wﬁ/g/f;@ I 7?1/ St
| conracT PERSON DANE‘ K /4/0//'74 PHONE NUMBER (%647 F0Es ~ Aot/
7
i - | Number of Tank{s); X 7.4 Tank Size(s): JQO gALloals [0 Aboveground tank
; ) )
- | Product(s) Previously Contained: /5/52?/7/‘-/(9 JgUnderground tank

[éﬂ Removal  (Marine Chemist inspection and certificate required for all tanks regardless of size or contents)

[l:] Abandonment-in-Place (Marine Chemist certificate required for tanks previously containing Class [ flammable
Tquids and unknowns)

Hot work being conducted?r ﬂ No [ Yes (If yes, a separate hot work permit is required)

Please include a cheek made payable to the CITY OF SEATTLE with this application.

Permit applications may be submitted in person weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.im., or mailed to;
Seattle Fire Department
Fire Marshal's Office—Permits

220 Third Avenue South, Second Floor Permit processing: (206) 386-1025
Seattle, WA 98104-2608 www.seattle. gov/fire

Call 386-1450, at least 24 hours prior to needed inspection time to arrange for an appointment.
TANKS MAY BE REMOVED/DECOMMISSIONED ONLY AFTER FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION

No hot work is allowed on a tank system prior to issuance of thls Fire Department permit!

Permission is_hereby granted to remove or decommission the tank(s) identified in this permit in accordance with the
aftached conditions, all noted special conditions, and all applicable rovisions of the Seattle Fire Code, federal, state and
local regulations. THIS PERMIT IS NULL AND VOID I.FPEE-RMI CONDITIONS ARE NOT ATTACHED

Special permit conditions:

FMO USE APPROVED BY
o ReceiptNo.s A= /o404 Ynspector: __ (. Lores1! 2 om SFDID¥__ 523
| CheckNe: £, IS5 9841370 g ¥aine of Marine Chemist _ Wyeyr Sl 396 Certifiente # 43527747
Application ID#: __ 78702 . Date: 1217 - 0F )

(1/09)




REPUBLIC sreciaL waAsTE PROFILE Page 1 072

SERVICES
Waste Profile #
Requestad Disposal Facility: ;
Gaveatls fil in term. Retltlstad prinfing unll afl required (yellow) fields are tomplated,
. Generator Information Salas Rep #,
Generator Name: Harbor Properties Ing.
Generator Site Address; 1411 fourth Ave; Suite 500
Cily: Seatllo County: King | State: Washington Zip: 88101
State ID/Rey No: State Appraval/Waste Code: {Fapplicable)| NAICS 3 :
Generator Malling Address (if different); - 1411 fourth Ave. Suite 500 '
City: Seattle | County: King | 8tate: Washington | Zip: 98101
Generator Contact Name; Stave Yoon | Emnatl: syoon@harborproperties.com
Phone Number; {206) 623-0916 | Ext: | Fax Number; (208) 623-6232
la. Transporter Information
Transporter Nare: Nelson and Sons Construction | Contact Name: Mike Glibart
Transporer Address: 21820 87th Ave _
City: Woodinville County: Snohomish State: Wa [ zip: 98072

Phone Number: (360) 668-3gf Fax Number: (360) 668-2800 | State Transportation Number: 1893963
[ib. Billing Information
Bill To; Nelson and Sons Construgtion | Contact Name: Mike Gllbert

Blling Address; PO Box 228 _ | Email: mi_ksg_@nelsonandsonsconst_ructioﬁ.
City: Woodinville | State: Wa | ZIp: 98072 [ Phone: (360) 868-3800

Ill. Waste Stroam Information
Name of Waste: Petyoleum-impacted Soll
Process Ganerating Waste:

Cleanup of a former oil storage area (a waste il AST and a motor oil UST),

Physical State: [ZisoLip [TJSEMI-SOLID [C]POWDER [CJLIQUID

Method of Shipment: [/]BULK [1DRUM [T1BAGGED [[] OTHER:

Estimated Annual Volume: 100 Cubic Yards

Frequency:  [/]ONE TIME [TJANNUAL

Disposal Consideration:[y/] LANDFILL [} SOLIDIFICATION [ | BIOREMEDIATION

IV. Representative Sample Certification [LINO SAMPLE TAKEN
Is the representative sample collecled to prepare this profile and laboratory

analysls, collected in accordance with U.S. EPA 40 CFR 281.20(c) guidefines or ZIVES or [INO
equivalent rites?

| Sample Date: 12-2 & 12-7-09 | Type of Sampte: [ JCOMPOSITE SAMPLE [7] GRAB SAMPLE

Sampla ID Numbers: WO1-0 and UST1{-B-6

REV 1 ©Republio Services, May 2009



BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, LLC
P.O. Box 77552
 Seattle, WA 98177-0552
206-306-9061 Fax: 206-306-9091 .
Contractors License No. BUDGETR973CL "~

4
«

JAN 14 701
. &

' i |
OIL TANK DECOMMISSIONING CERTIFICATE

A

.o"®

RE DECOMMISSION UNDERGROUND HEATING
OIL STORAGE TANK AT: 4550 38”’ Awe SW,
Seattle Washmgron .

” ¢

R
]

This is to certify that BUDGET TANK REMOVAL &
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LLC, decommissioned one
300 gallon underground heating oil storage tank located at the
above address on December 17, 2009. The tank was removed

and properly decommissioned, pursuant to-the _cotles, rules and
guidelines established by local and state law

» . >

Dated: December 17, .2009

Py

BUDGET TANK REMOVAL & ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES LLC

o drud
Matthew P. Veeder < Project Coordmator ICC#l 129118-U2
P.O. Box 77552
Seattle, WA 98177-0552 ' i
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gy H EPUBL’O SPECIAL WASTE PROFILE (continued) Page 2012
EX SERVICES

Waste Profile #

V, Physical Characteristics of Waste

Charactaristic Companents % by Welght (range)
1, Soll 99.000

2, Qil-range petroleum hydrocarbons 1.000

3

4.

T 5. )
Golor Odor {deacribe) Does Waste Contaln Free Liquids7 v, Solids pH: Flaish Polnt
Browh/gray | petroleum Tl ves o No [ 85.00 na ne o

Attach Laboratory Analyticel Report (and/or Material Safety Data Sheef] Including Chain of Custody and
Kequlred Parameters Provided for this Profile
Doeg this waste or generating process conlain regulnted conventcations of the following Pesticides and/or
Hetbicides; Chlordane; Endrin, Heptachior (and it epoxides), Lindans, Methoxychler, Toxaphene, 2,4D, or [:] IZI N
2,4,5-TP Silvex as defined in 40 CRR 261,337 Yes of °
Does this waste contatn reactive sulfiles (greator than 500 ppm) or reactive cyanide {greater than 250 ppmn) _
[reference 40 CFR 261,23 (n)($)}? [ vesor %o
Duoey this waste contain regulated concenlralions of Polyehlorinated Biphenyls (PCRs) ns defined in 40 GFR
Part 7617 ’ ’ royb B | L vesor N
Dacs this waste contaln concentrationy of listed hnzardons wastes defined in 40 IR 26131, 201,32, D N
261.33, ingluding RCRA P-Listed Solvents? Yes or o
Does this waste exhiblt & Hazardous Character(stic as defined by Federa! and/or State regulations? 1 ves or No
Doeg this waste contaln regukited concentrations of 2,3,7,8-Tetrachloradibenzodioxin (2,3,7.8-TCCD), or any [:]
oflier dioxin as definsd in 40 CFR 261317 . Yosor AN
[5 this a regulated Radioactive Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? ] Yes or Flwo
[5 this a regulated Medijcal ot Infectious Waste as defined by Federal and/or State regulations? D Yos or Nu
Is this waste a renotive or heat generating waste? [ vos or No
Dues the waste contaln sulfur or sulfue by-peodnets? [ ves or [Z] No
Is this wasto generated at 4 Fodernl Buperfund Clean Up Site? D Yes or No
Is this wasle from a TSD fuellily, TSD-like facility or waste consolidator? D Yes or [ZI No

V1. Certification

1 herehy cerlify that to ihe beat of my knowledge and beliaf, the information containad herein is a true, complate end aceurate description
of the wasle material belng offerod for dispesal and all known or suspacted hazards have been disclosed. All Analytical Resulta/Material
Safely Data Shests submitted are truthful and complale and are representsailve of the wasle,

I furiher cerlify that by utifizing this profile, neflhar 1 nor any ather employee of the company will deliver for disposal or attempt to delivar
for disposal any waste which is classlfied as toxic waale, hazardous wasle or Infactious wasts, or any other waste material this lasllity fa
prohibited from accepling by law. 1 shall Immediately give written nofice of any change or condition peraining to the waste nol provided
herain. Qur company hereby agrees fo fully irdemnify this disposal faollity against any damages resulting from (hls cerlification being
Inaocurate or unirue.

I further ceriify that the company has not allared the form ar content of this profile sheet as provided by Republic Servieas Inc.

Alitiorized Representative Signature

!

REV 1 ® Rapublic Services, May 2000
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09/17/2000 10:20 FAEL !

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ' FOR 5;FIGE USE ONLY ;
Closure and Site Assessment Notice | 5P+ —_—

Fatiity Site Il #: i
o o KT R b
L
Pleass + the approptiate box(es)
O Ternporary Tank Closure Q) Change-in-Service 0 Permanent Tank Closire O &ite Check/Site Assessment

-Sea back of torm for instructions

Sit¢ Information Ownper information
Site ID Number UST Ownet/Operator Hab“‘ '(Profm! r—h i
{Avallabla from Ecology If the. tanks are regiatered)
Site/Buginess Name \Mc%@ t Ly Mailing Addrass b A V’~ Sk 500
[T _ T
SteAddress ____ 4550  38' Awvt SW
; ) 7,0, Box
l/ City/State [eafle. WA Cityistate___Seatth

 ZipCods_ ABWY __ [ Fbfephona(_)_ == ZpCode__ ARIDI| _ Telephone () _3%-400Y
‘)K »}é Owners Slgnaturs A ﬂt[ {3 {o q S vobm

Tank Closure/Change-In-Sorvice Company
service Company __ Budac] Taak Remwysl 2 Envirin ments] Serv. it

Certified Supervisor Matthe e de- Decommissioning Cefiification No, 1124 11 5 ~{42
Suparvisor's Slgnatura _,/ WA V,&wf—-_ ‘ Date
Address (oS N (3% 4 CO. Pow 7755 52 _
Stroet P.0. Box i
<e d&"!‘ll £ WA 4% l 77 relephone (200200 -406 /
City Staln Zp Coda T———
Site Chack/Site Assagsor
Cartified Slte Assassor MA—%{W P Vied e A 1298 "7
Addressa ots AN 135 S 0. Box 7755 2
fifreet , .0, Box
‘/\/Ejﬁ_ TLH( WA 28177 “telephone (Wly 30 G0 [
Ciy _ State 7 Goda
Contamination Presant
Tank information at the Timna of Closure
Tﬂlnk n c‘i m/Dm Closure Methot!  Tank Capaclty  Subetance %\u d 0 Ef [m]
18/ 0° ' e8¢ Yo  No Unknown
08 _reppw 4| __,_Qﬁwlwm_d.‘lmﬂ-—u—— Chack unknown if nia cbvious
contamination wag obeetved
and zamiple ragulls have ot
yat been raceived from
anaiytical lab,
u] 3
Yes No’
{f contamilnation is prasant,
— has the releass bean raported

to the appropriata regional
vfice?

‘o mecaive this document In an elomatine format, confact the Toxtes Cleanup Program at 380-407-7170 (vo
ECY 020-94 (Rav. 2-08)

) or 1-800-832-5988 OR 711 {TTY)

4?._
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S Date: »?Q*j? N 35682 _
E L 0 N Truck No.:, z‘ § Truck Chargos:
Truck Type: - .. || Driver Charges:
& 80NB GONSTRUG'HONCO INC. ok Rma:f[’z? r?hﬂﬂg:‘f‘" S o
Offive (%?1?22?3503’ ﬁ«?‘s(o;(%o())%zsi-mo uck Howrs: & | Sargs
: : TRUCK RENTAL INVOICE Drivat Houre: ? Total Ghargas:
Cuslomar: EXX(/ e drf P / M(S Piing Addrass: K
Job Lotwtlor: - %5'5" [2] ?Skﬁﬁ AW, 5 ey S 9 lJubNumbeﬂ‘?ﬂ 5/;
"Bty - X’ 6/_57 Sty [ Wnch e Downtime: A/ gt iner? lﬂaason:
Matertal From ’ To §1ze Loads Numibar of Loads Hourg
{:’?cww (AF2 75 Links 37 Aljcdude |77 /. i
£ . 7 el |/
i ’\ W W8 h ,"' <7 4/
™ 17 G 5 N N rEr |/

004

Driver's Slgnature:

Remarks E;?a/{ﬂjﬁ‘ )e di'.gé;?/é b 6’0 5%(
S o

e ol
Signature of this Ik Involco will be conaldarcd yeur notica of our kitent o lien this projact, I netesatry, and will sarve a3 an agroamen that the quaniiy ol niours und aclivilles shown am correal.

Auth, Co. Rep, Slgrilluture:

L]
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NELSON -

4 SONS CONSTRUGTION CO), ING. - ~ Job #

Work Order ft

1401

) ) -
Extra Work Order o A0 |
GC Project Manager: "J&:.m Owner:
QG Superintendent: /U((J( /xlw.w,a ~ Other:
Project Name: L Cost Code

ol DX

_Scope of Work; La,;,l e EXxypet Cz.tsw‘x.a.w; M.‘:.'-St'*ffc‘./l "écmt

o D

AIES Dawgtiecle d Toailer (T, 5790 Ecparteld & T4T8

do 3 b laelee o, She cu Lwadtle —

/M-Q..‘\!yﬂ o, { Z"Oﬁz{“"’(

b Expeeted af (Juct Prezes

Additional material needed to complete-scope-of- work:

A ek {Codruy ) lev o AT LT
A% Yews | A% 3 fews  [IF.ad foes .
2345 Xous 2910 femnd, ;@EGEV‘-’ i
_ BREW!

Additional material neeged to compiete scope of work:

ar "
¥ M &Ko

Date; '_/9\/;1@, /ﬁ‘?

Signature of perdoh authorizing additional work and payment

—_ General Contractor

Wy ’Ef*)f)/ﬁ('m

Nelgdh & Sons Constfuction Co.,

Owner
Other:

No Additional Work to Commence Prior to Signature

Attachec: ____ Truck Tickets ____ Purchase Order Other:

Orignal - Flle Yollaw - Acqounting

Pink -

General Contractor

P SRS

“
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Permission and Conditions for Use and Copying Form

UST Closure and Site Cleanup
Link Apartments
(Former Huling Chrysler and West Seattle Montessori Properties)
4550 SW 38th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98126

G-Logics Project 01-0540-D
’ . June 14, 2010

G-Logics prepared the above-identified Document only for our Client and/or other user(s), as identified in the
Document, for the purposes stated and subject to any identified and contractual limitations, Regulatory

agencies may make additional “fair use” copies for internal and public use based on state and federal laws that

= do not violate copyright laws,

All other Requestors must obtain permission from G-Logics and our Client in order to avoid copyright
violations. T'e request authorization for a copy of the Document, please read our conditions listed below,

complete the Requestor section, and fax to G-Logics at 425-313-3074 for approval review.

* Irecognize that G-Logics has prepared this Document only for their Client and/or other
user(s), only for the purposes stated in the Document and subject to any identified and
contractual limitations.

i * My intended use of the Document is for general informational purposes only.

. * Tunderstand and accept that there may be limitations to the reliability of the Document’s
findings due to circumstances beyond the control of G-Logics, the limited scope of funding,
and/or limitations inherent in the nature of the performed services.

¢ lagree not to rely on the Document as being comprehensive or inclusive of ali possible site
i hazards and agree to defend, indemnify, and hold G-Logics harmless from and against any
4 and all claims, damages, or liability which arise from or which are alleged to arise from my
use of the Document. 1 also will compensate G-Logics for any time spent or expenses
incurred by G-Logics in defense of any such claim.

¢ [ am advised that the Document is a qualitative evaluation of site conditions and should not
| be used to estimate site-remediation costs, if additional cleanup is necessary. Remediation
cost estimates would require additional data beyond what is presented in the Document.

» lagree not to provide the Document to any other person or organizations without prior
{ authorization from G-Logics and their Client.

3 3'5%565
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1, the Requestor, have reviewed the above-identified conditions for copying/use of the Document, am familiar

with the presented limitations of the provided services, and acknowledge my understanding and concurrence,

as indicated by my signature below.

Requestor’s Company

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip Code

Contact Name & Title

Signature & Date

Telephone & Fax Numbers

Planned Use of Document

G-Logics will share your request with our Client for their approval.

Client Review and Acknowledgment of Use and Copying Request

With your information and signature above, please fax to G-Logics (425-313-3074) for approval review.

Per the notification of G-Logics, 1, the Client, have reviewed this request for copying/use of this Document,

have discussed the request with G-Logics, and grant my consent as indicated by my signature below.

i ] Client Company

Client Contact Name & Title

Signature & Date

Telephone & Fax Numbers

G-Logics review and Acknowledgment of Use and Copying Request

! . Based on your concurrence with the above-presented conditions, approval of our Client, and our review of the

information, G-Logics allows the Requestor to copy/use the above referenced Document for purposes stated.

; Additional fees may apply.

G-Logics Signature

! - - e e
1 mene o e e i S

¥

H

I

i Title / Date
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